156 Cherry Street
Geneva, New York 14456
January 16, 1972

Greetings for the New Year -

I tucueght you might like to have the large inclosure for

your £iles - and made an extra copy ln case any one else

of vour relatives wanted one, I'm sorry your Jessie

apparently deserted, ~ but I checked back into your earller
material and, if he was the Hunts Hollow Jessie, 2s T'm sure

he was, he apparently got married in Februery, enllnted in ArgRl
end deserted to see his bride once more in Cctober. Can't
really bl-m: hiw, can you?

It's Iinteresting to notice Benjamin also - his tombstone
reading is somewhere In the mass of material sent to you
quite early - and also .he number of Bilggs men, and a
Wiright, too.

I found it qulte acecidentally. I've heen helrning a Dr, Kelly
of Buffale University with his ressarch, snd also a lir, Fulton
of Buffalo. The latter's famlly involves a Jacob and Lydia
Lybold, from Orangs County. I suddenly found their graves

in the old Dcobobin Cemetery, just across the line in Seneca
County. Our Historical Soclety has three boxes of Cul.
Dobbina! military papers and I was checking through them to
see If I couxd find sny r latlonship betwesn Dobbin and Lybolt
that wovld explain the burial, when T suddenly found these
papers.

Shifting over te Seneca County I was reviewing the ulstory

o' .he Town of Junius and found the statsment that Lot No. 54

was: first settled in 17985, "Lot No. 41, lying on south side. of Lot
#29 was early settled by « . . ., Mr. Belknsp, . . ." H= was

the only one with no first namel!! But that particular townsulp

i1s +lght next to the township in Ontarlo County where our old
friend Jeduthan bought landi

The index of deeds in Seneca County gave me the sams deed as

I found in Auburn - Lot #91, Town of Romulus, County of 6nondaga -
origimel bounty rights of John Cosgrove, ste. Tals reminded me
that Onondaga County originally included the _resent Seneca County
end that that Romulus was the same as the present one - zcross

the lale from me, apparently Lot #91 includes what is now a
ganishing settlement of Hayts Corners. I dodt if Ebsnezsr who
bougﬂt it ever came up a2nd lived therse, Some wsarm, sunny

day I'll drive over just for fun - also over to r‘sﬁ:o where Ebannzer
also bOJght = or at least sold property. AL
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The index of military tracts and their sales is difficult
to decipher. For instance, Lot #91, Romulus has the fol-
lowlng refersences:

-500,50 O Lot © Lot 100

¢ - 50 C 100 C #®0

D 282.416 F 128 G 46.368

A 132 D-80 E 343.
But the wolumes with those letfters dc not always agree!

The other ineclosure may be of little use to you. I was
perusing the Orange County history loocking for Lybolts -
found that Dol. Debbin came from there - and also any
number of Belknap refersnces, many not indexed. As I
was moting the other names, decided to do the Belknaps.
You know where to flle it 1If the information 1s already
in your files.

I do hope you and Peg got through the Christmas season
without entertaining ths flu. Our minister was unable teo
attend the two main Christmas services, and soloists called
in 111 elso. I managed to get through with only a bad
cough. Pernaps you got away on a trip to the warm climes

In time.

I have finally finished my research on the houses of dls-
tinctlon in Geneva and, except for unexpedted findings, have
only the Kelly material to conclude,. So should heave g
1ittle more leisure to revert to my major research, Mlss
Mary A, Lathbury. However, as T wrote fto Mr. Fulten,

once & name has comé up for research both the city historian
eand 1 have our eagle eyes trained con every new list of names
that comes along, from whatever source.

Sincerely,

QL

ﬁ



The United Methodist Church

102 N. Main Street ~ Lyndonviile, N.Y. 14098 — Phone {716) 765-9313
F. Ray Hazlett, Minister

May 16, 1972

Miss Gladys E. Gray
156 Cherry Street
Geneve, New York

Dear Miss Gray,

I am sorry to inform you that one of those
tragedies for historians took place in Rochester when
all the records of the Historical Society of the
Conference were destroyed by fire at First Methodist
Episcopal Church, Any local church reccrds which would
have been in our possession at that time were burned.

To my knowledge we have no local church records
from that church so cannot be of any help to you in your
inquiry into the J. Belknap mentioned in the founding
of the North Street Methodist Episcopal Church, Rochester.

I wili keep your letter om file and should some
clue or area that may merit research turn- up, I will
let you know,

Sincerely,

n, Archives and History Commission
Western New York Conference
FRH/m




Wednesday - the 7th

Greetings,

It was good to get your two interesting notes and to lmow
that you were still hard at work, By any chanee have you
finally ar-rived to where yeu "esn see the light at the end
of the tunnel", to use a current phrase?

I presume you have long sinece finished with the Ontario County
section, but I thousght the inclosure would lntersst you. 1
was skimming the genealogy for scmething else when it caugnt
my eye. For a minute I thought I had found Dianthal

I am cencentrating on the Gray famlly - have never been

able to get beyond my great grandfather, Recently, “thru

tne help of a town historian who quoted from the record

of Benjamin Rattey of Rhode TIsland, I discovered that my

great granifatier had married a sgecond time. I have talked
with hils step-grandedaughter in whose home he died at 93 years
of age in 1913. Ales, hls death record lists parents as
"anknown' ! She alsoc told me that my father was the only

Gray relative that came to the funerall! I now recall my

parents discusaing it and deciding that Dad should go, "regardless™!

Ded's sister lived only ten miles away, and Dad's father was still
alive, but neither went to the funeral. I have written to two
elderly cousins to see if they recall the reason for such un-
natural behavior, The second wife was a fine-looking woman

(I have pilectures), but had divorced her Tirst husband in 18641
Conld that event have carrled over so long. I would have basn
11 in 19173, but I never was taken to sse my great-grandfather
and have no remembrance of him, althecugh we were frequently 1ln
Auburn, ten miles away. Amitrying Yo veriiy marrilage now -
according to Battey genealogy, i1t occurred in 188, The wife
died in 1911.

Wolly 1t 's Fuby  &en't 1t? Hope you're having a successful
wintsr.

Sincerely,

LR



A MINOR ITBN WHICH SURFRISHED ME

(From HYDE GENEALOGY, Walworth, 1864)

CYPRIAN COLLINS - Goshen, Conr. 6 Nov, 1770 -
m. 7 key 1733, Huldah Norton, b. 24 Jan. 1774
dav, of Asron Norton & Martha Foote who,
in 1796 removed to West Bloomfield, N. Y.
They had 12 children.

Gyprian and his wife settled at Eazt Bloomflel
wnero he died 3 Sept. 1843, and she 4.
L7 Dec- . =hB45,

Oldest child - George Washington Collins
b. 8 Feb, 1797, at East Bloomfield.

Wl

daughter of* Imaac Newton, of Fast 8loomfisldw
They had seven children. He was living at
Parmington, ¥Mich,, in 1288.

loeee gk - = 1821,

2, Mary - 1822

3. John W, - 1824

4, BElizabsth - 1826

De dnlrza, L5328

6. George J, - 1831 - d. 1833
7. Constantine - 1834,

He married 11 -Dec. 1820, CYNTHIA NEWTON,



Tuesday - the 253rd

Greetings -
Wrong again - and another pestcript.

This afternoon I was at the college library
trying to find the histery of Otsego County.
It was not available, but I took down ancther
volume out of curiosity - HISTORICAL COLLEC~
TIONS OF S ATE OF NEW YORK - John Barber &
Henry Howe, 1844, This had a section for
each county and town.

I looked up Otsego County =~ taken from
Montgomery County 1n 1791.

I looked up Cherry Velley = taken from
Canajoharie in 1791 - incorporated 1812.
(p. 440), The town of Canajoharie was
organized in 1788 from Montgomery.
Cherry Valley 1s 13 mlles south from the
canal at Canajoharile,

So there you are.

As ever - on the lookout

gl 7
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Dear

May 21, 1972

Geographically-named cougin,

Thank you for your letter of April 10th, with the in-
formation sbout the Abel Belknaps. The excerpt from
Jeremy's dilary 1s delightful.

Here
LB

4,

De

are some small ltems of Informstion:

Letter from Western New York Conierence archivist
is self-explanatory, and closes the door on 'J,.
Belknap' for t:e present anyway.

'Germaine FPlats, N. Y.'. This is now only a
township of Herkimer County - town clerk's
address is Mohawk, New York - according to atlas.
Rough maep of townships in that section reproduced
herewith. I do not lknow of any publication
concerning old place
names in New York
State.

I do not want the booklet on Chill churech returned.

Concerning listing of Abels 1In census records. There
i3 a small quarterly, "Yesteryeamrs", published in the
southe rn part of the state. I thumbed through coples
at library and dilscoversd they were listing little by
little the Herkimer County 1800, 1&£10, 1820, Federal

censug . I traced back to the earlier ones and found:

Abel = 1800 - Litchfield Townshlp - fanlly of 9 (no breskdow

Abel, Jr. - 1800 - Frankfort " - family of 3
Ldward - 1810 -~ Litchfisld f - family of 6
John - 1800 - German Flats L - family of ‘&

Is that any help?

Cherry Valley - does not ssem likely to be in
Cananjoharie, = the present city is north-sast of
Cherry Valley. It might conceivably be that it
was cnce part of Schoharie County whose western line
appesra to be only five miles east of © ¢ Valleye.
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I do not have the dates for the erection of ths first
fourteen countles ~ but Ontarlo came Into exlstence in
1789, taken from Montgomery which covered most of the
central and western state. Herkimer must have been
earlier, for Onondage was taken from Herkimer in 1794,
Chenango in 1798 and Oneilda in the same year. The
township might have been guite a bit larger in the
early days, but I've never done any research on that
part of the state. T'1]l send an inquiry to Otsego Co.
and ask, just for fun, if I can't find & history nearer
hOme -

6. Our city historian, ever alert for items concerning
the names on my list, says the DAR Magazine for April,
1972, p. 509, lists a Mrs, Raymond C. Whitney, of
New Redford, Mass., as descendant of Ezeklel Belknap
of New Hampshire.

7. Unimportant, but showing family preferences again,
I discovered Stliles still married Ellwsorths:
Joseph -{(William, Silas, Capt. Jonathan, Isaac, John)
married & Lueinda Zllsworth. He was born in Cayuga Co.,
8 Sept. 1805.

8. Utterly unimportant -Hobart College here 18 celebrating
its 150th amniversary, and Warren funting Smith just
wrote a new history. In reading the sectlion on the
medical college {which became Syracuse Ned.) he listed
an alumna (?7) whose name connected in my mind with your
family. I found the reference in your esarly matetial
and found the name was mentioned as being retracted.
The name here is Perlia Hicks Burnap.

Every time I send on these small items, I wender if 1 am
Just wasting your time. I never know what you already
have 1n your Flles -~ which must be multltudinous by now.
5o I automatically make note of any item includlng the
pertinent nemes.

I'm still trying to help Mrs. Keaney - and my curiosity -

in finding the perentage of the QGarlinghouse boys. oy

even took my courage in hand and wrote to the kr. Garlinghouse
whoss name appsared in the clipping you sent. Borrowed a
history of Hardistonville, N. J. from NEGHS, but found ne
Garlinghouse names. Ah, well - always something for odd
moments of 'nothing to do'’.

As ever,

fltre




>
May 22, 1972

g

Greetings,

As Mr. Douglass indicates, I might as
well have waited to send my letter to
You yesterday, but I did not lmow thease
wore cominge.

They are self-explanatory, and I do not
know whe ther they add anything to yowr
i formation about thls branch or not.

I hope 80,

Inclidentally, Mr. Douglass 1s something
of a desr, I think, to piek up my letter
of way last fall as soon as he got back
from Florida., He wrote me from Florida
that he could do nothing atout my reguest
at that time.

Hastily,




COUNTY OF WYOMING

18 East Main Street

PORGANIZED MAY 19, 1841 Arcade, New York 14009
NEW YORK Phona 492-3163
HARRY 5. DOUGLASS
County Historian
itar — Mistori amin
Edit Historical Wy 9 May 20’ 1972

Dear Mrs. Gray,

On the 18th when I wrote you concerning the data
on Porter Belknap as found in the 1840 censug, I
forzot to include scue data which I took from the
Vermont liagazine of History, and was Irom a gectlon on
the Town of Randolph. Following is the summary of
what I copied many years agoe

Porter Pelknap, who settled on Lot 35, R. &, Arcads,
was probasly from Randeclph, Vermont, the son of Simeon
Belknap Jr. Simeon came to Vermont in 1780, but was born
in Bllington, Conn., on 4pril 6, 1758, the son of Simeon
and Elizaveth rorter. Siumeon Jr. married twice, [irst to
iary 4ibbs by whou he hac¢ ten chilcren, and then to lrs.
larion Edson, by whom he had slz. He dled Jan. 11, 1841,

Please understand that I can not verify ths above
from Vernont but it is information ameng notes which I
took probably in the llew York State Library quite a
number of years ago. 1 was then researching Vermont
sources since several of Arcade's pioneers ceame I[rom that
state. '

If vou do have furtier informaticn on Porter "elknap,
or does iir. Carroll Belknap, I would appreciate adiing 1%
to my files. Thank you.

Singerely yours,
- ‘__

rl

~ - . -
o s e e R
. fd I

Harry 3. Douglass
County Historian




COUNTY OF WYOMING e,

PORGANIZED MAY 19, 1841 Arcade, New York 14009
NEW yORK i P:nn-9492-3l63
HARRY 5. DOUGLASS
County Historion
Editor — Historical Wyoming Mﬂ. y 18 3 1972

Irs. Gladys E. Gray
156 Cherry Street
Geneva, New Yorl 14456

Dear Mrs. Grays

Having arrived home last Saturday this has been my
first opportunity to check the 1840 Arcade census for
you. Of course until 1866, the Town was called China.

I find the following on page ©4 of the microfilm
of the Wyoming County Census.,

Porter Belknap 1 male 10 under 15
1l male 7O y BO
1 female 20 30 )
1 female 30 " 40
1 female 60 " 70

It states that lir. Belknap was engaged in agriculture,
and that two members of the household had been in the
common schools that year.,

I hops that 7jou were able to obtain a Wyoming County
map from the Superintendent of Highweys as I suggested in
my letter of last November. FPlease parden the long delay.

Singerely yours,
2y

r:’i:' 727 f,///!///” P

arry H. Douglass,
uounty Historian
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INCEX. OF DiﬂTHS FROM "WESTEAN ACPOSITORY GMD GENESEE ADYESTISER

dan, 17, 1913 « 3anjamn Garlinghouse -~ Honenys .
-Ia July 4, 125 = Mre, Jdonas Ralknan {14ehal) - anA A7 -~ Gorham - g

Yave G, 1557 o goanna Gerlinghousa ~ arn 67 - Wit:urn ')

fari! 26,.1P61 - Wrs. Joasph Larlimnhoyas (Submit) - auhurm,

IMDEX OF CEMETERIES ‘incompleta) 5 " i

Jenfjamin Garlinghouse - 1761-1860 - 8srvad 6 years, War of Feynlution
A\ fes, Jonas Fellknan : !

Semantha Bellknap

Joanna Rarlinahnuse

JAnsenh fGarlinghnsuse

fre. Josenh Cemlinch-use

Leman Garlinghause

UEEX NF MARRIAGES - (incomplete)
Aléthea Sellknap tn eorqe Rogers ¢ ,
Mary Rallknap to David Tramhly ~£;',
Nalson Garlinqghouse to Larinda Shert ; \\\ by /e
R

INDEX 0F WILLS (Surronate's UfFice) l
samuel Balknapp -~ intostate - Intters of administrntion Aoril 19, 1 10 to wife Sarah and
i : Friend Abifjah uright,
Samantha Halknapn - 1290 S — -
Jrnjamin Carlinghouse « 1RGQ
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Jan 27 1972
Dear Gladys:

As you oollect Gerlinghouses, I'm enclosing a copy of shests recantly reaching me
by roundabout channels.

They don't help me to identify the Benjamin Garlinghouse listed on the muster roll
of Capt Hills' company <= presumably muoh too young to be the Benjamin who fought in
the Rev War.

My besi guess: probably a son of John. (Sheets snclosed show a secpnd son of John

=~ Joseph, at "B" on shest 3 <~ but do not name other son or sons.) But wight be son

of Banjamin shown at “A."

The Benjamin shown at "A" on first sheet probably had a first wife not Shown ==

Anne Morehouse probably a second wife, as listed "of Italy" where this Benjamin

did not go till at least about 1800 secording to History of dpringwater., 5o maybe

a young Benjamin aged around 2§-25 in 1812 was son of the older Benjamin by firsft wife .
.

The Mrs Keeny who wrote those sheets is seeking proof that the Benjamin G from whom

she 13 descended ws & nephew of John and vames. Birthdate she glves for Henjamin at "RA*

=~ 1761, England ~~ makes him look like brother, not nephew. S0 he not be the

nephev Benjemin who went to southern part of the county with John, aceording th Wakte.

Perhaps you have the solution in your notes on Garlinghouses -~ and may wish EMSEMMMUNG
send it to irs Keeney ~- or pass it along to me to send to her.

. uE -
G2



Dear Gladys: Oct 19 1971

S0 much to thank you for - and so delayed in doing it . « « I have been on

the shelf for a while as the rasukt of s minor scoidenés . . Now that I'm back
at work, I hardlyknowwhere to start -- and my fingers, I find, are a biy erratie,
as you are seeing. Oh well, I'1l just take your letters in sequence.

Aug 28 o~ Deed records, Chatauqua County -- MXIX Eli Belknapy and descendahts, Most
helpful, as they clear up several points 6n identfications. . ., There's no doubt,now,
that this Eli and his brother Timothy at Cambria were descended from Joseph and Prudence
Belinap of Holland, Mass. == who were also the ancestors of the only multimillionaires
in the family: the Louisville Belknaps. . . Result has been to make me resove from

that branch some IENXEE 100 or more persons long believed to EEXET belong An if: the
Belknaps in early Renmsalaer Co, circa 1810-20, . . . I haven't yet identified Ephraim,
in your record of deeds and in surrogate's recorda.

Sept 22 -~ Lots of interesting things in the enclosures . Mditional Anformation
on people in my files. Helpful, Some of the Belknaps in Cayuga Co., records were
members of the Newburgh tribe (biggest single concentration of Belknape: 84 there

in 1790). Jesse Belnap, bottom of page 1, was ancestor of EXI the many hundreds

of Mormon Belnaps who spell it without the "k" -- believed by them, xithx and so
shown in official church records, as a first cousin of ny Jonas == but mest

probably illegitimate , which the Mormon cousins won't acknowledge == actually no
proven record of his parentage. KX ... Jonathan, brother of Jonas. . . Rosetta
Dow (your second sheet), marriage to Wilford Belknap, extends by obe generation

the record of descendants of Harley Belknap,brother of mg grandfather Corrington B.
Harley, a carpenter and then a building contractor, proppered well enough to send
two sons to study at Bellevue Hospital, NYC, where one of them met and married Wilda
Ketohum of New Jersey -~ a family of doctors and druggists. After Wilda's husband died,
one of his cousins (Biward, son of Ransom Belimap) moved tp Prineville in order to
marry her in her old age.

Names in index to 1800 Census, NY State . . Most are known to me, but not all.

Of particular interest i# Stephen, Saratoga Co. He and his brother Pilgrim

appear in that county about that time -- no trace of their parentage yot found,

Thre's a tribe of Pilgrim's descendants in and around Skaneatles; still mors in

the Middle West. Pilgrim served briefly in War of 1812, enlisting in Genesee County.
This is the only documented fact about him, except record showing home in Conquest.

It ocourred to me that it might be worth while to check Census 1810, Genesee County,

to see what other Belknap names I might find -- possibly rela®ed to Pllgrim. 850 ==
this was the question I asked you -- from your wide experienSe, oan you suggest a way
for me to get names of Belknaps in Genesee County in that Census? (I'm triinc to avoid
baving to go to NYC and spend hours peering at microfilms; 80 I hope there's an sasier
“{'Jr 50, & query: Does every NY county have a county historian, to whom I might
write

*94%%% Here I was oalled away. Now it's Friday Oot 29 == and I'm finall$ bdok at my
typmiw..... Mul'. another letter from you, dated 191'-11. with & {[u“ﬁﬂn I

can answer., Mlldred B Belknap, Lincoln Neb, is wife of E Clinton Belknap, g g grandson
of Elijah, son of Jonas and brother of my g g grandfather Jesse -- next to you, my most
helpful ocorrespondent., Xddress: 2019 Harwood, Linocoln Neb 68502, The "B" is for

her maijfiden name Breniman. She is the person who mat,in hospital, the Garlinghouse
dootor tj.:hn supplied the chart of descendants of James Garlinghouse which I sent to you
BOmS ® ago.

Enclosures in letter 10/19: Sure to he helpful, like everything you send to ae, bug
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now due to be filed for future reference -« in the much-muddled file of your letters.

I've consulted them so often that they have long since lost any semblance od ohronological
sequance -- and I'll be suke to do it again and again, for that file often contains

an answar to some new question I bump into -- and, alas, when that bhappens I don't

always pause to say "Thank you" again, as I should.

In my file of apout 4500 entries, there are scores of unidentified persons whem I
pursue as best I ocan ~- and thre are still some past misidentifieations that I

kesp trying to correct. . . Soms day, I just must stop collecting additional material
and begin setting down on paper what I've been able to assemble, no mattar how
inocomplete I know it to be.

The Elijah Parker, Richmond, ocensus 1820, was surely Esther's younger brother Lijah,
I don*t know what becams of him after thatn. Did I ever tell you the rhyme about
those Parker ohildrem, as handed down for more than a centurs? As I recall it,
without digging for ia my acraabled files, it went like this:

T.bby. ROI.‘(. eevceed And mm Abby] (I.e ‘or‘otm one m.)
Easter, Lijah, Stiles and Nabby,

Yes, her name was pronounced "Daster" -- or that was the family nickname.

Much of interest in record of Cayuga Co land transactions . I lmow moat of those
people. Jomathan, with wife Sabra, was brother of my Jonas.

Your letter Augf 2B -- most helpful, as expanding u$ records and confirming relationship s.

Your letter Sept 27 -~ same comment ~~ especially your nothkky that Eli snd Timothy
bought land from the samze company.

Thils is poor acknowledgeament of all your priceldss aid. Forgive me for not trying
to go through all of it item by item, right now. I'm grateful -- and will be
again and again, as I come back to these records for answers to questions that
oome up from time to time.



GLADYS GRAY from CYB (Copy to Mrs James Belkna) Nov 5 1971

Your note on Porter Belknap is interssting, for it ohallenges a portion of the
record in my files. So I'm passing it along to one of his descendants.

I think this must be the Forter Belknap, son of Simeon Belknap and Elisabeth Forter,
who was & oousin of my g g grandfather Jonas. Born and married in Ellingthon, Conn.
According to my records, moved to Randolph Vt about 1796, stayed e ti1l at least
May 1811, then moved to Aroade, in Wyoming Co., NY in 1811, died fffé in 1843.
, there
Your excerpt from Turner's book places him in "Town of China"™ in 1808. The identifiocation
hinges on definition of "Town of Chiha" -- which I'm assuming was the name of the area
in which the §# ¢1/Méidé settlement of Arcade was located (1ike "Town of Arcadia®
in which the only settlement is Newark). dm I right!?

If Terner's date is oorreot, his children Philander W and Giles Nelson oould not have
besnn born in Randolph V¢ as the reocords in my file indicate.

NOTE 70 MRS JAMES BELXNAP: Have you checked VR for Randolph V! Or should I semd for
then?




Bk

FElection day - 9 a.m.

Dear Carroll,

Just a hasty note to gilve you another Belknap who
may or may not be of value?

How about one Porter Belknap? There's a new first
name, &3 far as I'm concerned.

I was glad to get youwr letter and know that my In-
gquiries were still productive for you. I pondered

the request about all the Belknaps in Genesee County

in the 1810 census, =nd then decided - whatthe heckl!
Batavia 18 not far away - why nct telephone. So I

was cornected with the County Bistory Department at

the Holland Purchase OUffilce. A very nice lady - by
her voice ~ was so sorry but there wers no indices

for the 1810 census at present, They would eventually
have it on film, bubt not yet. However they had Rots of
indices (see how proper I am!) and she would be glad

to check for any Belknaps, not only Pilgrim, and let

me know. So I awalt her answer.

In the mantime I went to the college library here and
looked up Turner's HISTORY OF TIE HOLLAND FURCEADE

OF WRSTERN NEW YORK - Bu falo, 1849 - Jewett, Themas &
Co., a2nd George H, Derby & Co. T was familiar with
Tarner 's PHELPS AND GORHALN PURCHASE, but not with this
one which covered the rest of New York 3tete, west of
Genesee Rilver, No very full index so I started browsing,

and found: (o
De 526 - "TheplList embraces the names, generally
the first six (but sometims more apd

sometimes lesg) of the persons whe took con-
tracts, and 1n most instances, becams
pioneer settlers, in all the townshins
in Holland Purchase.

Township 7, Range 3 - 1808 - PORTER BELKNAP.

A later map Indicated that thls would have been the Town
of China, in what is now Wyoming County. Wyoming County
was not erected from Genesee until 1841. A new area of
inquiry. So the lady may make some finds for us.

Firat name, Porter, might be motier's maiden name? Ae'!&
famous Geheral Porter very active in War of 1818, \w this @rea.

Maybe you knew all about Porter, but thought I would ship
tiis small item on while walting for Batavia.

Must now go and vote. (}/"Z_i,}:;
'(

(ovar)




Tuesday - the 19th

Dear Carroll,

Today was such a gorgdous autumn day that I collected
an historian friend and managed toc get back to the
County Historian's office in Geneseo. I'm not sure
that the inclesures will be of much help.

I rechecksd the 1820 Census for Ontarioc County, and
the Livingston one for 1830. By 1830 Livingston was
no longer part of Ontario and so did not have an 1830
OQntarlo County census. I"coplisd@d out the entries
which might be helpful, but probably I've sent them
on to you before. I intentionally rechecked the two
Asa Newtons.

You will notice that I did find the name of Asa's
wife.,

Appsrently from the newspaper article all the Newtons
were of one family group, 8o that iIs why I lncluded
that about Dudley Newton. Isaac was an outstanding
business man of his time and had a son named tAurora'!

I hcepe you all have been enjoying this weather - ruch
too fine for the moment to spend mueh of the time
indoors.

Sincerely,

\:'\A_L‘-;,
"t el
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SOMBTHING ON THE MNEWTONS IN LIVONIA

I. From index of cemetery records:

A - Dudley Newton - 1780-7 July 1862 - age 82 yrs.
Hannsh Newton - 1787 - 11 June 1862 - age 75 yrs.

Martha Newton = wife of Asa Newton - died 12 Jan,, 1817, age 59

o
1

¢ - Sarsh Newton - wife of Eeuben Newton - died 18 Dec, 1835, age 35

D - Isasc Newton - died 11 Nov, 1858 - age 43

Isaae Newton - died 10 February-1890¢(The record showed it
only as 2-10-%0) - age 87

ITI. From other records:
A - Dudley Newton came from Colchester, Conn., settling first in

Avon in 1800. Purchsassed land in 1824

1. Married Sally Whitelaw in 1798 - sue died in 1808.
2. Married Hannah. Dietz in 1811,

e o

III. From Livingston Register, June 5, 1838, page 3:

IN CHANGERY ~ in the matter.of Reuben Newton, compte
V2. . ‘
Issac Newton, Reuben Lambert Newton, and
Sarah Newton, defendants

In pursuvance of a decretal order, mede in this case, by the
Vice Chancellor of the Eighth Cirecult, bearing date the
28th day of April, 1538, I, the subSgriber, one of the
masters of thls court, residing in the County of Livingston,
will sell at public auction on the 18th day of July next, at
one o'clock in the afterngon of that day, at the public house
now kept by Walter Masten, in the town of Livonla in the said
county, all that certain plece or parcel of land situated
In Livonle ‘aforesald, beginning at the northeast corner of
Ass Newior's land, thenee westerly on the town line 33 rods
to a stake, thence southerly parallel with the ( ¥
32 rods, thence southerly 70' west 27 rods - thence easterly
parallel with ke north line 54 rods to the east line - thence
northerly on the east line 57 rods to place of beglnning -
gontalning 15 aeres of land.

PR, Smtth

May 31, 1838

G. E, Grgy - 10/19/71.



FEDERAL CENSUS = 1820

Township  RICIHNOND Ontario County
MALES FEMALES ‘l
incl., hasads inecl. heads
- - i g:_;ggilggu of families
Head of fe O © O n % 0 O
Household §2 ;u' 7 Y 3 °3.§ -§3 g E E} -a:.:
A ~ = - LA B = — - 2 E}O
ELIJAH PARKER 1l 2 1
T J— e
DARIUS FINCH L 1l 1 2 1l

Office of Livingston County Historian - 30 Center St., Geneseo, New York 1LLSi




FEDERAL CENSUS - 1820
Township  GORHAN

Ontario County

MALES FEMALES ]
incli. handa incl. headn
[ : of families : of families
Head of Fe O © O n R 0 0 _
wwsweia |30l %17 |3 |7 (25] 422 |3 | 2|5k
7R |R ]3| & |Be] |73 |28 |3
EZRA NEWTON o 1 o) 3 1 1
-t T 1 "
ARTEMAS LINCOLN 3 1 1 2 2
CURTIS CHATFIELD 1 1 1 l

Office of Livingston County Historian - 30 Center St., Geneseo, New York LS




FEDERAL CENSUS - 1830

Township _ 11uyaNTA Livingaton County
MALES
Hesd of E [ w o (=] a (=] o Q E} -
Household (A TSI F (D[S (5 ([T [ |5
=13
= I WIS IR IS ISIS SIS |&183 11L& {=e
Heuben NEWTON T 1
FEMALES
ﬁ'

L 1 X 1

0f Fiwca of Gounty Historian - 30 Cerniter 8trest - Geneseo, New York 14i5h




FEDERAL CENSUS - 1820

Township _ r1vonTs Ontarlio County
—
! MALES i FEMALES
i..“_..l., 1'}.29.:‘.3 L iI‘n‘.l’. ;&fvui;ﬂ ]
B _n.Hca.mJJ.iu_.l _of families |
mweensiz | 5ol % |5 131 % 2] [da|F |5 |7 |2
s S 1% 12 | N 36 B LS 19 1S s
ASA NEWTON L 1 1 1 1
n n ]’ [} | i I‘ i I I
ASA NEWTON, JR. 5 1 2 1
] 1 5
: I [ :
| [ i i H - |
] [ Il [ § N | 1 L1 i & '} Il i

office of Livingston County Historian - 30 Center St., Gensaeo, New York LL5L
(QVER)




I tried to see 1f the names of the famllies on either side of

the Newtons in the census had any meanlng for us. I couldn't
see that they had. On one side was Beecher, Lemmon, Wetherell

““and on the other Young, Roan, Moe, and another Young.

Note:




FEDERAL CENSUS - 1820

Township _ RICHMOND Ontario County
-1
MALES FEMALES
incl. heads incl. heads
AT 3 i of :gg;l;aa i of famlilien

Head of £ O 0 0 wn Fo O e} '
Household do :';' il B “’§ dq ol I e ::E
= -4 3 fi 3 ‘.Q-o = —~ :3 ﬁ S0

DAVID DRAPER

o
=
[4V]
]

DANIEL DRAPER (Naplds)2 1 2 P 1

STEPHEN CHATFIELD 1 2l 1l

office of Livingston County Historian -~ 30 Center St., Geneseo, New York 1L4L5L




From AN OUTLINE HISTORY OF ORANGE COUNTY, 184647 - Ssmuel Eager
Newburgh - S. T. Callehan

Re: BELENAP FANILY

page 70 - Farmers' Assoclation - Xmm James Belknap, Newburgh

page 98 - X¥R#x¥ Jonathan Belknap, 1n June, 1787, freed his black man,
Peter,

1790 Town Meeting - Followlng rules handed in by Abel Belknap,
wishing them adopted.

page 95 John Belknap, Security

John Belknap, assessor

Cap. Isaasc Belknap - Com. of Roads

David Belknmap - Pound-masters

Abel Belknap - on committes to settle with 0. Poor

ABel Belknsep - pathmaster

Persons Assessed: Willliam Belknep

pages 96 - Jno, Belknap
Jonathan Belknap
Davlid Belkmap
Jonathan Belknap, Jr.
Isaac Belknap, Sen.
Isaac Belkneap, Jr.

page 98 - Signers in Newburgh, Orange County
Isaac Belknap

John Belknap
Abel Belknap
Joseph Belknap
Jonathan Belknap
page 99 - David Belknap

page 110 - The fellowing are names of sone early tenants of the glebe
Isaac Belknap

Abel Belknap
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Page 2 - BELKNAPS IN ORANGE COUNTY

In 1804 Selah Reeve, John D. Lawson, and Isaac Belknap, Jr.
were trustees and issued notlce concerning rent due on Glebe

Gen. Isaac Zelknap - anecdote told of him while a boy of 16

Isaae RBelknap, Tatlern of, fen: Issac Belknap, was born at
Woburn, Mass., in 1733, sand descended from one of three
brothers who came fPom Lancasnine, England, about the
year 1625, and settled in Boston., etec., etec.

Hezekiah Belknap = son of David Belknap, at Coldenham
(cne of the old familes of the fown) - ete.

Newburgh Bible 3ocietys=
Isaac Belknap, lat vice president

Newburgh Sabbath Sch'ocl Soclety -
Superintendents - . . .irs. Mary G. Belknap

The fields of Palo Alto and Rssaca de la FPalma werse so
gallantly fought by the Amerlican forces under Gen. Taylor
that the citizens of Newburgh felt themselves constrained by
a deep sense of patriotic duty to themselves, and justics to
Col. Wm., G, Belknsap, their townsman, who larpgely partook

of the dangerd of the fight &',

Cormittee - Jamea Belknap - to draw up resolutions

The resclutlion .

M. H. Belknap - on commlttee to ruise funds (sword to the Col.)

Sword value $350, inscrivptions, ete.

New Mills - a small village on turnplke, one mile west of
Newburgh, and so called from erection of a large flour mill
at the place of the Messrs, Belknap.

Chambers @reek - beginning at the pond or lake . .we find
following manufacturing establishments thereon
1. David Belknap's Saw Mill

Agssoclate Reformed Church of Newburgh - commenced 1798,
First Members - . . .Elizabeth, wife of Isaac Belknap, Jun.
Mr. Samiel Belknap

Trustees, 1803 - Isaac Belknap, Jr.
Ruling Elders - Damusl Belknap

Revolutionary Hous=sg -

4.

10.

The old Isaac Bellnap house in Water strest, nearly
opposite to the George Gardner house.

The ome near corner of Smith & First Strsets . .now
owned by Aaron Belknap, Esq.
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Page 3 - BELKNZPS IN ORANGE COUNTY

1810, Mey 6 - Suicide of astranger in David Belknep's
millipond.

Town of New Windsor - The old publlich highway leading

from Neelytown to New Windsor, ran centrally through the

whole town, and along and 1n the vicinlty of it, were the

families of the Woods . . . Belknap . .

Joseph Balknep, tlapk of me=ting of freshnclders, 1763 -
« «» .then adjourned to house of Joseph Belknap

Judges of Orange CommoniPieas
Issac Belknmp, Jr. - 1812

Attorney's Names
1809 - Hezekizh Belknap

1810 - Aaron Belknap
1840 - Aaron B. Belkqap
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From AN OUTLINE HISTORY OF ORANGE COUNTY, 1846-47 -~ Samuel Fager
Re: FINCH

page 425 - Town of Warwick - "The farm owned by Daniel Finah;
and afterwards by Capt. John Jayne, situste on Long Ridge,
was located before 1762.

page 449 - Hamtonburgh & Chester - ,

In 1721, persons interested in thls portion of the

patent, to wit: . . .Isaac Finch . . .made & deed of trust, ete.
page 4B9 - Services 1n French and Indlan War - 777

page BOO - Signedrs of the Pledge 1In Goshen, June 8, 1775
Jacob Finch - Rxxkd John Finch - Samwel Finch -
Jabez Finch - Solomon Finch -

page 645 - Judges of Orange Common Plesas
1809, James Finch, Jr,
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GLADYS, GOOD FRIEND --
wWhat magiec do you use?

PLEASE TELL Mg: -~ By what incantatiobs do you summon up out of nowhere the names
and gddresses of County Historians?

== By what oharmed words do you induce them to respond far above
and beyond the mere call of duty?

If you'll share these secrets with me, I can try to get comparable results without
having to ask you to do iy for wme.

I'm passing along to Velma (Mrs James Belknap) that very helpful letter on Porter
Belknap and his son Giles, I think the County Historian may be wrong, however, on
Giles -- a clergyman whose first child was born in Arcade in 1842, socording to all
records 1 have seen. « . « Have I told you that Forter was an uncle of my Jonas?

As to the Belknap in the newspaper pleoce about "orimes and misdemeanors,” that was
Gen. William Worth Belknap, of the Newburgh family, Secretary of Wer under Orant.

A guilty weakling, ENaik not convicged when impeached by the Senate. If you are
intereated in 0ld soandals, there's an acourate short account of this one in an
easily available oook: Woodward's t Gr s PP 423-426, Pej still recalls
my indignation, years ago, when we saw his presumptucus monumen$ in Arlington
Cometery -~ erected by his relatives as part of their effort to whitewash him.

For contrast, I've just had the pleasure of passing along to a desoendant of the
first Morris Burke Belknap a ocopy of a letter of iptroduction written for him by
Andrew Jackson, A resarkhble men, this Morris, a‘'shoemaker's grandson who became our
first Belknap college professor «- and founderof our only multimillionaire fardly, in

Louisville. ;




_Wednesday - the 24th

Dear. Carroll,

I'm always interested when research leads into the
- unfamiliar terrltory of a new county. So I wrote
to the historian of the Town of China ~ no, of the
whole Wyoming County - and inquired concerning
friand Porter. i

T ‘em sending jeu the original of his reply.

I wrote him again and asked 1f he could furnish us
-with theé 1840 census dlistributlion, and a map of
the Town of China. Of course, he may have onTy an
Index to the census. s

You are right - the 'Town of China' is a township
in which varl-us settlements may be located.

OQur e¢ity historilan, always mindful of my interest

ir the Belknap neme, was reading the July &, 1877,
rissue of the (Beneva Gazette. There was & diatribe
against the locsl post mastsr, in which it was
stated that If things wore di fferent politically
there would not be the "erimes and misdemeanors of a
Belknap, McKee and Hessing, of Tweed . . . and other
equally notorious members of corrupt and corrupting
rings"!

I hope your turkey was scrumptiously brown and £ en GO

Sivicerely,
w
AN

Iinc,
1'}"/
)
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March 6, 1972

Greetings and salutations,

Well, I am gl ad your corporal is definltely located

and that the poor capteln get what wags coming to him,

Rather too bad, though . .I'm skimming Glenn Tucker's

POLTROONS AND PATRI: TS, In his chapter on "Niagara

Fiascoes" he explains:
"These frontler men were inured to hardship. They
were not inured to weiting. As the days wore on,
men talked arcund the campfires of harvests not
gathered, crops not sowed, meal bins not filled,
woodplles used up and fami ies without money. . .
Life for most milizxtlamen was lived against the hard
edge of necesdty. The prolonged absence of a hus-
band or son meant hunger and cold in a vrimitive
nome. . .1he average homesteader was guite willing
to fight for hls country for a limited term, hut he
had to go home to get in the harvest, grind the mesl,
selt down the pork, and make provisiorns for the
winter. When it was not evident to the militia
goldier ti at his services were needed in the
immedinte future for an important battle, he dis-
appeared. (You would agree with comments on lack
of leadership, and writhe over the ineptness - or
maybe you've read this book.) . . A& captain arriving
in Buffslo in late October, 1812, wrote: "At Lewiston
we found everything in confusion and in a state of
derangement., The militia had generally deserted, and
thecse that remained were scattered about the country
for several miles."

But enough of 1812 - although a most inters:ting book.

I note your attempt to figure probabllities of our gestting
together. My math is most limited - limited to collecting
a nurber of odd l1tems, vnrobably of 1ittle value to you,
whieh can be filed circulamnly.

1. WHITNEY GENEALOGY - page 207. 1 always read the index
of every new genealogy for a certain list of names,
Found this one lone Belknap, so sent it on. I was
trying to find a Saraeh Whitney who married Nathaniel
Farrington and whose daughter, Hannah, married Samuel
Beecher, one of the famous New Haven Beechers. 3Ivery
family in the m ok seemed to have & Sarah, wlthcut
informaticn on her. In view of her marriare, decided
she belonged to the fawily of Henry Whitney of Norwalk,
Conn., who located there in 1665. MNust now lock for
three volumes, WHITNEY FANILY OF CONN:CTICUT AND
AFFTILIATIONS - 5, Whitney Phoenix
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WHITNEY GENEALOGY. 207
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Page 2 -~ CYB Mareh 6. 1972

Incidentally, you spesk about it seeming as though you
had always known me. Well, part of you did. Pope

says that Edmond Parrington, my emigrent ancestor,

is menticned in the lnventory of Abraham Belknap, your
emlgrant ancestor! Now, by simple geometric progression
in reverse, what percentage of our genes were Involved
back that far?

2. STILES GENEALOGY

I got to thinking about the Stlles family from scmething

i read 1n Goorge M's-letiter, Yesyou of Dec, 17, 1969,

I resurrscted my chart for my connection wilith the Stlles
and am sending you a Zerox copy for your asmusement., You
gee, 1 guess we sare cousins after all - in fact, double
cougins since my ancestors are from both John and Franeis,
liore computation: what's our exact cousinship?

I suppose, 1f you count Isaac's widow, Hannah Rose Stiles,
who hd children by second husband, Samuel Harger, who were
also my ancestors, I might be triply involved,

5. ROBERT COE, PURITAN - &. Gardner Bartlestt, Boston, 1811.

4 check.of cne moge index found: P. 224) LUNAN

(Joseph - Jogiah® - Cap't. Joseph™ - Cap't. John

Robert® - Robert~) born at Granville, Mass. 28 Sept. 1788 -
8 farmer - d. Mohawk, N. Y. 20 Sept. 1862,

He married in Windsor, Conn. 14 Jan. 1810, Nancy Stiles -
bin-19Tan. 1788 En NtvthQQMpton ¥ags. dau. of Samuel &
Hannah LEllsworth Stiles of Windsor, OCocnn. - d. Unlcopes,
Mass. & Jund 18555, .(Got home and found 1t was Martha
Ellsworth you were interested in, but am sendywhis on.)

P 5157 - Hannsh, d. oBl JehinCoely B. 1655, d. 170C -
Me 1685 Captain Titus Hinman, b. Stratford, Conn.
in Jan. 1655/6, son of Edwar® and Hannah (Stlles)
Hinman. EXarly settler of Woodbury, Conn. He
died 5 Apr. 1734.

I think thls i1s the least useable ecollection of informatlion
I ever sent out. Oh, well - can't be deadly serious all the
time -

As ever,

E’S\kkﬂ\ an eswdl GN\W Vot 0L e 2 oD [y
) \ Celv T\ \'Q\s gro»-w Mft Cw\\




QLADYS: 3/11/72

Yes'm. My ancesator owed your ancestor 1 shiliing sixpence. Proof enolosed. Data
on Farrington on last page is doubtless known to you.

Forglve weak oopy. The faint blue typing on HWB's notes, half century ago, wae hard
to reproduce and what I'm sending 42 a ocpy of a ocopy -- just barely legible -- as the
originals were returned to Essex Inatitute some time ago.

LL S L2

Whitney Genealogy -- thanks. Data on Mary Jane who married John Durkee helps oorrect
errpra in records at Salt Lake and adds a bit to HWB's record.

LAl Ll L]

Tried to find possible Stiles oocnneotion MMXJii¥ to Esther Parker on your ohart.
Couldn't find her mother Marths on it. Should she be thers?




Dear Gladyet

Hern's thaat igrorant man again -~ asking how o do things that you know how
0 do,

1 nesd to get the Census reeoprds of all Bellinaps in Uenesee County, 160G sand 1210,
deu{dou. without going % KIC %o pore over miorefilas in the NY Publie
Bl brary

Do 1 write to the County Materisn? If =o, how do 1 ek his nawe and addresst
Ur is there a3 better way to do 447

bt

iong time no write. Please forgive. Mfava beem hurled deenly in wndlsss
seasalogisal probless., 5o nagleet friendsdip.

Right now, I'm trying to find perents for Pilgrin Ballnap. The facdk that he's
the only Belknap to bear that name hasn't yet praved very heipful. daybe
Gensssey County census records will suggest an enswer, Thus far all I know about
him iz that he slisted from Oenesss County in YWar of 1812 «= and has had scads
of desomndangs, in NY State, Mimmesots, etc, cte.

How have you besn!?




March 18, 1972

Greetings once again -

I'm trying to keep caught up on research items, hence
this almost lmmedlate reply to vour letter of the 1llth.

I'm happy to see the inventory - if you can't prove Edmond
got paied, I'll suel Glad Littles Mary Jane In the Whitney
page was helpful.

No wonder you couldn't find Martha Ellsworth 3tlles on my
sheet. I didn't know snything about your line when I made
the sheet out several yeazrs 2go. That's why I put the notes
in the lower left hand corner, which I had garnered from
George May's letter, The next time I get hold of the Stils 3
genealogy I'11 £1ll in those femilies. Actually it would
loock like this, I presums:

(Gr. & BelXII -800 - STILES, first name not known

(Gray & Bel.) XI- 400 - JOHN'(1595-1662) m. Rachel
(Belknap) - HENRYZ

" - SAMUEL® - m, Martha Ellsworth

i - SAMUEL4 - m. Mary Phelps

-~ JOHN w

(Gray) - ISAAC 2
etce

So our lines spllt with John! being the dlirect common ancestor.

T had never particularly thought of the possibility of Stiles
being in Ontario CGounty, but on a chance took a look at various
sources, with the inclosed result. The Stiles and Lincolns surely
were attractied to each other. And there's Lydias Phelps, too.

I'm going to check on the lady in Phelps, descendant of Stephen,
son of Ssmuel. She may have a copy of genealogy. And there's

an Ephraim -~ and an Isaac. They are probably clued 1n some way
to eilther Isaac, John or Prancls - the tiree sonsg.

The other sheet is self-explanatory and probably corntains only
information you alresady twe.

Have a Joyous Kaster. s I




ODDS AND ENDS - B. THE STILES FAMILY IN ONTARIO COUNTY

1.

2.

Se

4.

S

6.

180C Census = Samuel &-1-2=1-0
0-2-0-1-0
1810 Census - Isasc 0=0=-0=0=1 Middlesex
0=0=0=1-0
- Samue]l 1~1-2=0-2
2-0-0-0-1 Canandalgua

Death notice, paper of Nov, 5, 1811 - Mrs. Samuel 3Stiles -
Canandai gua
i ety ™ " Mar, 19, 1816 - Samuel Stiles, age &5
Canandaigua
" Pty " " Apr, 11, 1832 - Clarissa, age 22 -
dasu. of Japheth - Canandaigua

= P " " Apr. 14, 1875 - Mrs. Anna - 75 - Cheshire

Marriages - (date that of newspaper)
a. Epaphroditus Stiles - to Roxalena Lincoln - 5/23/09

b. Ephraim Lincoln - Sally 3tiles -~ 7/3/1810
¢. Elijah Stiles - Elvina Lincoln - 5/E1/1819

de. Dr, John W. Stilses, of Loulglana - Julia B. Lincoln
of Gorham - 8/3/54-

Information from letter of inquiry to County Historian:

Sarmuel came from Granville, Mass.

His older brother, Jecb Stiles, Jr., m. Lydia Phelps, 30 Mar.,l758

Samuel m. Sarah Rose

Hepsibah, dau. of Job, Jr. and Lydla Phelps Stiles rmarrled
Daniel Cooley - = b g

Local descendants -
Leon Stiles, R. D. 1, Penn Yan
Maxine Hutchens ~ 95 E. Main 5t., Phelps

Property -
1795 - Dinsh Styles of Williamson, N.Y., bought land of Phelps
29 Dee., 1798 - Samuel Stilles bought almost 300 acres, half-way
down west side of Canandalgua Lske
22 June 1804 - Ellzabeth Shaw sold to Samuel, lot on Maln St,
in Canandalgua
(meny more transfers)
Surrcgate's Hecords

g+ Dinagh Stlles - 30 Oct. 1815 = Ezra Phelps, friend, and
D1 ah Cooley, daughter - exec.

b. Philemon Stiles - son of Samusl - 17 Apr. 1816

¢. Gen. Orders 11-189 - Inventory of Samuel Stiles $2,5Q7 T8
Approved by Stephen Phelps, Surrogst 5?% 4



B - Stiles Family - continued
9. Will of Epaphroditus Stiles, of Naples, Yeoman - 10 July 1835

Mentions daughter, Harriet

son - John

son - Samuel

wlfe -~ Hoxana

dau. ~ Mariah
Elilza
Mary Jane
Emeline.

10. BPhilemen Stiles - 4. 21 ¥Nov. 1852



ODDS AND ENDS FROM HERE AND THERE
A - NEW YORK IN THE WAR OF THE REBELLION

Fhisterer
1., BELEKNAP ~ Alfred A, - appointed purser, reg. navy, Mareh 11,
1851
o - Augugtus, Jr. - Captazin HEy, 1868
Age 21} owma. 4/17/21.
3. - A. Welling - Captain - June 15, 1861, Staten Island
405 - Charles - Reg. Navy - enrolled, age 19, May 25, 1462
in N.Y.C., - midshlpman 1864. :
% -~ Chauncey - ggg. pot mustered - Feb. 3, 1863
B ~ H, Cu'= com. not mustered , 2nd. Lt. May 31, 1865
Te -~ Jonathan S, ~ age 40 eénrolled, Elmira,.
Lt. Col. and Cold. 85th Inf, Battle of Williamsburg (?), Va
May 5, 1862

8. GARLINGHOUSE, Charles A. - age 19, enrolled July 28, 1862, at
Canandalgua - musician - 2nd. Lisut. Karch 9, 1865

9a ;! s Joseph - quartermaster 58th Reg. age 41, 8/11/64
at Mt. Morris for service of 100 days. Musbtered out
2 Dec. 1864, Elmira,



Dear Qladys:

Thanks a 1ot for new staff in your lettar Jed 5. I'sm asking KEHGS to sead
me the beck on Early Settlers. Hope it will solve some of my New York State
pustles -~ sopecially instances where somebne is surely known o have bemn
thers in s ocensus year but does met appear in oshsus records.

I o082’ yet say whether :l'ni Arobikves would want that old muster rodd. Shoumld
porhaps know nore on this in a week or mo, whan they answer some recnt queries
of mine. They =zren*t very sxoited sbemt miliMla men,

Yours,

Pob 11 1972
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January 1, 1870

Greetings to you both,.

I deeided my first letier of;the new year wounld be Lo you.

I have finally got my study back into some sort of shape -

I've had to do some stbstitute Sunday 3chool tesching, for

a friend who went to Florida and who was, herself, substituting
for the regular teacher. S0 my old files came out and get in
use agaln. Some ¢f the time I watched my fine neighbor clear
my sidewalk and driveway wlth his snow-blower. He has only a
car port and he offered to keep my space cleasred of snow, 1f I
would 1let him keep his son's byeyele and his power lawn mower in
my garags. Too good a deal to refuse,

First of all, I'm more than happy that you enjoved the picturs
album you recelved from your ancestors, through me. As Peg
thought, T had a lot of fun doing it and am only sarrgy some
of them were rather poor. With this snow 1t will be ‘some
time befors I venture into unt's Hollow again, or over to
Livingstone County. Would you like to have the negatives

for yeur-files? I'dsbe glag to turn them over,

My reason for including pleturcss of Canandzigua Outlet was to
show 1ts nearne=s te the 20 mcres and to suggest that Jonas may
have gone back through Cherry Valley and come up the waber route,
if ne were heading for Hopewell Towns ip, and possitle unloaded
almnosit in nlisg back yard. Only-a thought.

I thoroughly enjoyed your delightful address to Kezia. I hadn't
realized the name 'Jane'! was perpetuated like that. Land knows
there are enough in the Ontarioc generation.

Some disappointment from Ohlioc = "the courthouse burned

Aprll 2, 1975 (yes, that's what the letter said - scmebody else
stutters occaslonally) destroylng mest of the records in this
office, which included birth, dezth, marrisge and will records."”
However, they do have a death recerd for Esther Garlinghouse,
"February 13, 1879, age 81 yrs. 10 mos. and 13 days."

Since your research 1n Garlinghouse family and mine in Gray have
ghifted to New Jersey unexpectedly (for me), I picked up a book,
NEW JERSEY, AMERICA'S MAIN ROAD - by Cunningham, published 1966,
wlthout any ILndexl! Cnly two things of interest:
p. 49 - "There was one notable exception to the sguatter
tradition: the whalers al such places as Harvey Cedars (
on Long Beach Island) and at Cape May. Those who went a-
whaling slong the New Jersey shore came from Long Island
or New ¥ngland, including many Mayflower descendants (1t
has been claimed since by one writaer that wore descendants




Page 2 - 1/1/70 - Balknap -

of Meyflower passengers now ligve in Cape May than at

any place except Plymouth,)
Page 63f - (talking of rioters in 1747)

"The situatlon verged on anarchy when Harvard-

educated Jonathen Belcher arrived from

ilgagachusatts In August, 1747, to suceeed the late
| Lewla lorris. The rmew governor promised to
supryess the ripters, and mentioned vaguely that
he would personglly lead troops a gainst 4dlsturbers
of the peace, iwutv 'n vctober he spokes quietly to
a delegation of dissenters in the bellef that "soft
worda turn away wrath bat the wriging of the nose

‘brings forth blood."
Any relation to Belchertown?

In an attempt teo centralize the various items of lnformation
- about various famllles and individuals that have come to light,
I have taken some of the family work sheet forms I use 1n

my own genedlogy and set up one for each family. I do hope

we pan get back of the Ontario County Garlinghouses,

dossn't seem to show up in sources of early settlers.

The name

- Time for lunch - sc a joyous New Year to you both, with a high

percentage of happy Belknap-ﬁarlinghouse breaks!

Sincerely,

Prase
{3‘ - T

|



August the 3rd - 10:45 p.m.

Brestings after a lorg silence - and on the eve of
starting for Chautaugua for my wsual annual visit,
. Hope to get off at 7:30 ea.m., but you know. . . .

I seem to have guite an accumjlatién of letters from
you - way back to Februery.

Thank you for the article from the TIMES - am returning
it herewith. What a.plece of researchl! The movement
of settlers to Kentucky was of much interest to county
historlan who Zeroxed the references. Someone arcund
here should do an article on 165 %

\Sorry - cannot alaim relationship'through Wife of Abel
Belknap. Still hunting my grest-great grandfather Gray.

anything, but will try just in case.

Your 1eughty consideration of John (April 18, 1973) was
fascinating, and 1 ageee with your conclusion.' Your
eddition concerning the feather is good, too. D!
that gentlemem I tried to find with this name ever
answer your letter?

No news of my own activities, but hope to get back into
the swing of things soon.

Sincerely,

.% mi-



Gladyse ¢ April 10 1972

Your letter April 6 and its many enclosures have given me a lot to work on. I'll try,
now, to tackle the points on which I have anything worth passing along to you.

First, my thanks for exploring the possibility of intestate prodeedings, Elijah Parker Sr.
Too bad that possible source of a solution didn't exist. I'm at a loss to think of
any other way of proving or disproving his second marrlage to Mary (Newton) Belknep.

In this connection, I doubt that the James Parker at Honeppe was the James that was
son of Elijah's marrisge to "Miss Delknap.” That James was ih Ky by 1§17 — at Covington -=
not with any of ay tribe.

Now, the Abels. . . I'm enclosing, as possibly of intersst to you, a copy of HwB's

notes on the Abel who helped founf the church at Chili. The connection with the
Farringtons at Lynn, Mass., may lntersst you. The "dunt Susanny Farrington™ named

in the letter was Susanna Newhall, sister of Abel's wife Bethia and wife of Theophhlhks
Farrington the elder (Theophilus Jr married an Ammerman at Newburgh, NY. . . Maybe you
can help me on one detall in HWB's notss. Where was Germaine Flatts, NY? One unreliable
record says it was in Herkimer County. Is there w book I ought to have, that lists old
place names in NY, such as the one we have in Conn.? I strees place names, because they
are ofter the only way of unsoramblingmen with same first name, as in case of the Abels,
who have often been confused.

Inocidentally, the "J Belkmep™ who was a founding member of the North Street Methodist
Churoh may well have been the John who was 2 son of the Abel et Chili and is known to
have lived at Chili. (Yee, I kmow how to pronounce Chili?) That was just about the
time when many Belknaps were becoming Mehhodiasts.

(eplosure "2%)
In your parsgraph headed “IV ~- 1800 CENSUS" I know whe "A" was (one of the Newburgh
branch) but I need help on the others, if you heppen t0 have the figures for them.
One of the Abels HENZEEMEFIEAIXEH(HENXINKMEINXHUXEYS B or C, Otsego County, was Jonas's
uncle at Cherry Valley, but I'm not sure who the other one was. And “D" in Herkimer
County puszles me a bit. I hope yugtgive me figures and names of towns or villages.

oan But notimportant enough to justify extra
affort, 1f you donit already have thks infomation.

I shpuld noés that the booklet on the Chili church has perhaps answered a old question for
me -~ the location of "Black Creesk, NY." Somewhere buried in my files is a probleam that
I coulin't solve beocause I couldn't locate Black Creek.

Do you want that booklet returned for your files?

QUERY: I've been told that in 1730 Cherry Valley village was in the Town of Canajoharie.
Seems doubjful to me. Do you know?

L2 L2 2 b

Somewhere in iy filss there's a note made many years ago, from NJ Rev War records, showing
John, James, EMNMAMJX Benjamin as serving ~- no Jossph, to my recollection. Haven't tried
to find 4t today, s it contains no detalls. . . Here ars ocomments on your data:

JOSEPH -« “"reoceived certifiocate...l788” merely means that his certifiocate showing
pay due, whioh he had sold to somecne as moat unpaid soldiers did, was turned in for pay
on that date. He prdably died on date reported killed.

Ages shown make me think that all four (Joseph, John, Jsmesp Benjamin) were brothers --
henoce that the "nephew Benjamin" named by Waite as going to Naples with John, was son of
John's brother Benjamin and was the Benjamin who was in Capt Hills' oompany 1812,




Y

-

I pae no conflios betwesn the reportsd servive in "N Y Levies" and servioce in NJ Continentals.
Levies wers state militia. Most men served in them only a few weeks or months =~ then
either enlisted in Continantals (as Jonas did) or dropped out of the war. Dates in

NJ for thase Garlinghouses begin in 1778, FPlenty of time to have been in NY militia
before enlising in HJ Continentals. I didAt keep a ocpy of Mra Xesnay's sheets, so

don't know what dates she showed for Benjamin in Col Dubois NY regt -- but I'd expeot

them to have been before 1778 or not later than early 1778. You ¢an cheok.

RERRD R D
OBOGRAPHIC NOTE: Take another look at New England map. You'll see not only a Belimap
County tut also two others adjacent to it, one in NH the other in Maine, indioating
fantastio presolence in foretelling my full name. . . NH was full of Bellmaps in 18th
oentury, 23 was Vermont -- virtually none there now.

That reminde me to enclose a reponse to your past msntion of the Rev Jeremy Bellmap D D -
the onky Belimap who is ir all emcyolopedias ~- an exoellent and proflific historian
whose work is atill good reading. What I enclose is the record of his marriage

and honeymoon. (He's always "D D" to distinguish him from the run-ofemine ministers
who wers marely "raised up™ by their congregations.)
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April 6, 1972

Dear Carroll,

If you thought my last conslgnment was - to put it kindly -
of 'slight' importance, walt until you look through thils.
Here 1s the index:

1. Picture and wrlte-up of Charles Belknap, t aken from one
of those publications you warned e about. Hls beard was
g0 nice, tunough, I had te include him,

2. Possibly Important: I recently had access to MeIntosh'a
HISTORY OF MONROE COUNTY, with two Belknaps listed - "Abel
and Bertha Belknap", as among the founding members of the
Chili Presbytarian Church, and a "J. Belknap" (frustrating)
a founding member of the North Strest Methedist Church.

You probably know which "Abel™ this was - if so, this is

one more detfinite locaticn for him. T am trylng to find
out where the records are for the defunct North Street
Moethodist Church to see if T can find a name to go with "J",

3. Sesgquicentennial booklet from Chili church. Apparently
thelr actual reecords in Philadelphia have more mentlon.
Do you have friends in Philadelphia to look them up? =-
or isn't this Abel that important te you?

4. Stiles Famlly -

&

Information from Miss Maxine Hutchens of Phelps.
So far unable to find eny of them in S3TILES GENEALOGY
(which I borrowed from NEHGS).

luch fund tracing families. Zeroxed out your line.
(Apology - re=-reading wvery early corres-ondence found
I had slrezdy sent you copy of my double-Stlles
relationship! Senility approaching!)

Found family #29, page 254, accounted for the Samuel
end Hannsh Ellsworth Stiles mentloned in letter of
March 6th. (Was Hannah a sister of Martha?)

Family #59, page 305, accounted for Clarissa in
death notices in Canandaigua, etc.

Hannah, third child ofSamuel and Mary Fhelns, who

l1g¢ listed as marrying.he ousin, 4shbel, was apparently
the mother of the ﬁanﬁgﬂﬁﬁiizmmxkh Stiles mentioned Just
above.

And the Hannsh Coe mentioned at bottom of letter of

March 6, came into my line from Frances(l) being a

the daughter-in-law of Hannah (2), sister of my Benjamin (2),
so there I am again, (page 474, VI)




Page 2 - 4/6/72

5, Ellsworth Family

I thought I might as well sxx 3ee what Ontario records
showed on this family. Discovered how lmportant a famlly
this 1s
a. katerial from records In county.
b. Self-explanatory = thought I was being helpful.
¢. Concerning an Aml El&worth - ¢arly ssttler here,
d. Again from the "Bilography of Connecticut! -
again a nice beawbd individuval, Dr. Pinkney
Webster Ellsworth.

6. Parker Family -
I tried to help out on the inquiry in your last letter,
but with no success. There are no other wills, or letters
of administration issued for intestate individuals, that
I could find.

One dirfficulty 1liss In the fact that the James Parker mentioned
in earliest deeds was the one concerned with Jemima Wilkison,
the "Universsl Friend", as was an Elijsh Parker. James got
mad and left, later as a Judge brought various charges against
her, with famous trials, ete.

However, I do not tihink the James of Ezat Bloomfield was the
same 1ndlvidual, and is prebably your James, particularly
concerning earlier information concerhing the Parkers in

my correspondence. I'm sorry - I'll keep my eye out - both
of them, in fact.

7. Finally, the Gerlinghouse problem.
T had a letter from Laura Keeney and she 1s still concerned
because DAR records of family of Benjamin do not agree with
those I secured from a direct descendant, especially as to
wife and son, Stephen.  She says 'Ann lMorehouse Garlinghouse'
was also buried in Bunts Hollow Cemetery. None of our
cemsetery records show 1t. When weather clears, T'll go
through cemetery itself, but the readings earlisr have been
congidered acecurate, Perhaps there is a ceanetery 1n Italy.

I am inclosing the N. J. war records on Carlinghonse men
which T received two years ago - to keep you from having to
hunt them up. T had asked for rscords of James, John and
Benjamin - and actually did not notice until sorewhat
recently that I got James, Benjamin and Josephl! I have
now carefully re-reoad the latter and have some questions:

a. Since Benjamin was 1§ when he enlisted (b. 1761)

and Joseph 18 (making him born 1760), were they
probably brothers, along with James?

b. Joseph 'reported killed August 28, 1781', but
'received certificnte May 1, 1784 . . .'. I
assume he did not actually die. 1Is that your
interpretation?
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¢. If he lived, he could not be the Joseph Garllnghouse
of Allen's Hill, borm 1784, but the latter might
well of ‘been the son of the Joseph whose record
we 'ro considering.

d. In the very earliest letters to you I had some
information which I. completely overlooked and which
just came to my attention in print agaln. In
NEW YORK STATE IN THE REVOLUTICN there are:

JOSEFH GARLINGHOUSE - in The Levies, under
Dol. Albert Pawling ‘

JOHN GARLINGHOUSE - in The Levies, under
Col. Lewls Dubolas.

Wnio might they be? Mrs. Keeney says Benjamln
served 7 years in the Rev. War., enlisted as a
private under Col. Lewis PBuBols! We can prove
the latter item 1s not true. T presume the
National Archivss should bs consulted.

Why would New Jersey individuals be enlisting
in New York reglments?

John might be the other brother whose record I
expected to get from New Jersey.

By any chance might Joseph be the father of all
of them? The name persists.

Heavens, what an epistle - and so much headed for your circular
file. But 1t will give you something to do since you can't

watch baseball.
3inceraly, 'j)y

P.S. Revolutionary lists here place ﬂarﬂnfilnt as from
Maryland, not New Jersey, at least criginally.

P.S. No. 2 - Just dlscovered your family has a county in
New Hampshire named for it! Gracious, and
mountains in the West!
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State of New Jerary

STATE LIBRARY

DEPARTMENT OF ERDUCATION
180 WEST STATE S8TREET P. 0. BOX 1898
TREMTON, N, . Dhe2B

ARCHIVES AND HISTORY BUREAU

April 21, 1%%0

Miss Gladys E. Cray
156 Cherry Street
Geneva, New York

Dear Miss Gray:

The fellowing has been correctly copied from the military
records, formerly in the War Records Office, New Jersey Departiment of
Defense now on file in the Archives and History Bureau.

GARLINGHO"SE, JOSEPH - Private, Captain Beckwith's Company, 2nd Regiment, Sussex
County Militla, PFrivat-. tain Helm's Company, 2td Regiment, New Jarsey
Continental Line; enlis-ad =y 23, 1778, for nine months; discharged March
1, 17793 at date of enlistnent was a resident of Hardisonton, 18 years of

age, 5'5Y in heights, Corporal, Captain James Bonnel's Company, State
Troops, stationad on the frontiers &f the County of Susex; eniisted June 16,
1781; revorted killed August 28, 1781. Received csrtificabe No, 532, dated
May 1, 17CL, and signed by Joseph Gaston for 51:10:0, for the depreciation of
his continental pay in the Sussex County Militia.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is correctly copied from
the original record om file in the Archives and History Bureau, New Jersey

State Library, Trenton, New Jersey.
Sincerely yours,

e N

R A A
Kenneth W, Richards
Head

KWR/cd
m..\’i A1 %

QQ“S VINEY
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Siute of New Jerary

STATE LIERARY
DEFARTMENT OF EDUCATION
188 WEST STATE STREET P. O, BOX 1858
TRENTGH, M. J. O86ZE

ARCHIVES AND HISTORY BUREAU

April 21, 1970

Miss Gladys H. Gray
194 Cherry Strest
Geneva, New York 1hL56

Dear Miss Grays

The following has been correctly copied from the military

vecords, formerly in the War Records Office, New Jersey Department of
Defense now on file in the Archives and History Bureau.

GARLINGHOUSE, JAMNES = Received certificatss signed by Joseph (Gaston for the
depreciation of his continental pay in the Sussex County Militia as follows:
No. 95, dated May 1, 178L, for B3:15:8, and No. 96, dated May 1, 178L, for
£3:15:8, and NO. 95, dated Hay 1, 1784, for &21:11:8,

N>

I hereby certify that the foregoing is correctly copied from

the original record on file in the Archives and History Bureau, New Jersey
State Library, Trenton, New Jersey.

KWR/cd

Sincerely yours,

.-'l i
£l iy ! o
b Jer g fay 0 |

K
v A

Kenneth W. Richards
Read

T ety — O el ohew mwdh g
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State of New dersey

5TATE LIBRARY
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
168 WEST STATE STREET PO, BOX 1298
TRENTON. N. J. OSEZ5

ARCHIVES AND HIETORY 3UREAL

Hiss Gladys E. Gray
156 Ciorry Stiect
Gonave, .ew York 14456

Dear Miss Grayt

The following has been correctly copied from the military
records, formerly in the War Records Office, New Jersey Department of
Defense now on file in the Archives and History Bureau.

GARLINGHOUSE, BTNJAMIN = Private, Captain William Helm's Company, 2nd Reziment
Wew Jersey Continental Line; enlisted May 21, 1778, for nine months, Private,
Captain John Curming's Company, end Regiment, lew Jersey Continental Linej ’
enlisted January 1779 for three years; transferrsd to Captaln Reading's ’
Company, 2nd Regiment, February 1779; transterred té Captain Jcnatnag Holmeg!
Company, Lieutenant-Colonel John Cummings? Battalion, New Jersey Conbinental
Line, dischareed Juna 5, 1783; was at the battle of Honmouth, Juns 28, 1778
Resident of Sussex County; ageq;é'years. ’ )

I nereby certify that the foregoing is correctly copied from
the original record on file in the Archives and History Bureau, iew Jersey
State Library, Trenton, New Jersey,

Sincerely yours,

/ !

Kenneth W. Hichards
Head

KWR/cd
)Nﬂu)‘1¢’l17‘i
919
ty 83




Sept 18 1969

Dear Gladys:
Here I come again, asking for still more help,

George May, replying to the letter I wrote to him on
Aug 29, asks a shrewd question zbout the "Mre Jonas
Belimap (Rachel) who died at Gorham July l; 1818."

"Is thers any reason why, if Esther (Farker) Belknap
had died shortly after the birth of Grmthla, Jonas
could not have married a Rachel -—-? In 1800,
Eather would have been 38 (39 CYB), an unlikely

time of 1life for %mse farm picneers to stop having

S0 1 go baok to the first letter you wrote to me =- March 7

1967 = and look at WINYXEY one of the many hasty assumptions
I have made st one time or another.

To save your time, I'm enclosing a copy of & prtion of what
You sent to me then, What I g8sumed was that A" from Index
of Deaths and "B" from Index of Cemstariss were the sams
parion,

Was I wrong? And is there any way of getting a date for
BE%?

Yours,




GLADYS ¢ 2/aln
Even I sometimes get arcund to anewering queries -- though you way doubt it.

LACY Belknap =~ I've 1o potion how a first-bern son gettils name in & family
that habiteslly named ohildren for parents and grandparents. Ke use of this
name is kmown, before this son of Elisha, (Have traced kis descendants, Oble
and farther west.)

DIANTHA ~= She 15 s tanthlising pussle, isn't she? Only known mentien of
her is im pension applicatien by Jenss Newtom Delknap,December IRRRLXIAIX
1820, Hardin County, Xy, He naned 39 hia family "my wife Tamar mmd aged
sh (12 I renmber age correctly)and one danghier Diantha aged 9.

0f course, "aged 9" iz 3 weak clue to date of her birth == but it's all we pave.

After Jonas died, Tsmar and Diaatha disappear. All writéen and oral traditiens
that I've found, &n descemdants of this Jemas, name only his first wile Kether
Parker, and do not mention Diantha, In the early 1830's, when all J's sens
and daughters wers in Obie, no trace of Tamar and Diantha in any records, such
as oensue figures (whioh, Rowever unreliable, might possibly have suggested
presence of Tarer and/or Dientha iu househelds of J's children),  If Diantha
were J's daughter, it would have been natuaral fer her o have besn taken te
Ohle, when J's sons and daughters ldft Xy.

Censidering the tribal habite of my people, I bave dif{liculty in believing
that Bianths ceuld have been J'sfdaughtar, But someday, maybe, I'll rum
se¥ese har trall, I never know what new and unexpected information the next

nail may dring. (That's why I'm 850 often late in answering letters,)

Time %o step nov snd go down and soe what teday's mall has brought.
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Iltustration to Hans Anversen's Fairy dale < The Chinese Nightingale™

painted by Rossi Clanliigi, 12 years, Italy.

From RED BARNET's International Exhibition of Children’s Drrawings
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Thursday - the 28th
(follewing afterncon nap)

Greetings,

While the now famous 'blizzard of 1971!' is trying to blow itselfl

" out, and I was falrly awake, I thHought I would set me down and

answer your many letters.

It was nice to hear from you again. Thank you for the secene
Oregon. It is a good antidote to the weather here - 1t must be
lovely section and understantlably attractive to your clan.

So far a&s the will goes and the 'John Belimsp' therein (yours

of December 5th), I stonped into see my atternsy, who is also

my future executor, and asked about minors buying and selling
property. He says 1t would not have been possible in New York
State. ' At prezent time there is such a thing 2: an 'emancipated
minor! = one who has left parental home and become self-supperting,
but I doubt if this elassification waos in existence then.

So far as the will {(I'm not waked up - 1t's a deed] I agrse
with you. I think the note at the bottom solves your prohlem.
I have seen such corrections in many deeds on record, although
usnally they were additions to, rather than substractions.

Dear Diantha still intrigues me, as she must you. Looking at

your letter of 12/26/70 in which vou state she was Q@ on 12 Dee.

1820. 4As I recall, this was from a census. It probably woudn't

make much difference but, if whoever geve the information was

an exact person, Diantha might have been born in 1810, sometime

after the middls of December, and still have been 9 &t census time.

I grant you that some census records ask for age at 'nearest birthday!
and this would invalidate my comment, which is net ftoco lmpertant anyhow.

And now to dlsillusion you completely on my research ability, I
confeas I hever made a note of the source about Belknap Island.
I am sorryl

Tour musical family sounds most inviting. T'm enjoying my cheir -
the rehearsal was caneellsd last night - all roads werae closed by
blowing snowa But when a cheir knows its.music and just drips off
one!s fingertips at the slightest movewment, there is nothing mueh
more satisfying. In, conclusiong I Inclose the priceless gem
from the A.G.0. magazine:

"There once was a plous young priest
Who 1ived almost entirely on yeast.
For he sald, "It is plain

We shell all rise again,

And I want to get started, at least!"

As ever,



Dec 7 1970
Dear Gladys:

"t long last” was a c¢liche long before Churehill put it intd the mouth of an
abdicating king. But it still is useful, sometimes -~ as now,

Mentally <= not physically -~ I®ve been far away for weeks and veeks, chasing
evidence that might vanish before I lay hands en it = on such probleas as
the unknown ancestry of a Virginia Belknap family previously unknown -- and 80
on and on =- With my one-track mind postpening fram day to day whatever wamn't
related to some lmmedlate search. Forgive me, please.

Today I'a starting to snswer the many who reproach me for this sort of negleot.
50 == very naturallg - I start with writing to the one who hasn't reprosshed.

Much to thank you for #ifi -- maps and information. Will probably overlook some
bits on whioh thanks are dus, for sometimes I file incoming letters according
to relation to unsolved pussles rather than filing them by name of writer. Thie
loss sight of them, till I again tackle those problems. ;

Your letter Aug 8:

TIMOTHY of Cambria, Still trying to verify his parentage. Matter of getting
oopies or abstracts of willa im N Ycounties. Seems diffiocult, by mall. Guess
I don't know how to do it. No two counties seeas to have same routine.

ELISHA RR «- 1820 Census -« Most helpful, as substantiating the sxcerpts from

local histories, which sald he came to Ohio from Niagara Co, . ., Can'$ explain

the listing of "other people” sxcept maybe they wers parente of Lucy Finoh? Doesn't
matter. Early census recsords often don't mateh known members of family.

!I.IWEI 1850 oensus =~ helpful, as giving more data than 1 had on names in his
family.

You asked, onae, about mp ressarch in Rennsalaer Co. Not very sucosssful, yet.
No link %o Grays in that county -- EEXNENE unless attached copy of an incemplete
sutry by HwWBelknap long ago means more to you than it does to me. It shows a
eeee Belknap and his son C. M. Bellmap. I have ho other data on them.

Your letter July 28 == full of helpful staff on Timothy and bis childres. I'll
jot it glued together some day == I hope.

Trouble with my work - never know mhen something you wrote long ago may help
on some newly encountersd pustle. Go hurrylng back to your early latters very
of ten, in search of something that has suddenly become vital. Never, alas,
take time to say Thank Tou again.



July 7 1970

Dear Gladys: )

It'e nlnn::jorhhnrtru:}ou. And this time, as always, you've given me
lets of help. 1'1l try to show how,

1. Timothy Belinsp, Combwia:t I think you have pointed to the solution of an old
preblem eoncerning sone key nephers of the Vocdstogk-Brinmfield branch, wbieh
preduced ultimataly the only fabulously weelthy Belinapst the Louisville Belimaps,
whomr ny Methedist minister grandfather always malled "those damned pessssionist
Balimaps.® For many years, John Shermsn in Hollywood has been struggling to
olear up a foggy portion of his Belimap aneestry, which H W Belknsp had flopped on.
Copy of memo to Sherman is enclosed, if you sare to pled through 1% . « It may
be, %0, that the Cambria DikNHkR Timothy was the cne said w be at Claremce, Erie
Cos += date not showm. Cambris Tisethy ultiaately went to Ohlo, it is said.

2, New Jersey Gamlinghouses: You're lusky to get so much information. Absence
of fuller information on James isn't unusual. I'1]l pass this materdsl along te
MK Yendell Garlinghouse, in Nebrasks. Thanks.

s Map of losation of beme of Origgs Belkmap, and other date on bim: Date check with
Ry reserds but give additional helpful information. . . One item, #10 undwr Grantees:
Robert T Sheppard to Isasc J and 5arab L., Sheppard vas husbend of Frances, as
indicaged by the will of Briggs «- but his middle initial is given as “P" in ay
redords. . . QUERY: Are dates of deeds the dages of transactions, or dates of

resgrding?
&, "Lost cavses®! (Oh goodness yes
a0t of them, Up to now, I get in
Anformation points the way «- as in
bewm eveding for four years). I
Iwill,IBNE a» time goes on.

S5 George May: Address: P O Box 2, Fair Oaks, California 9%28, . + « I don't
redall the reference to (leason genealogy. But he's helpful and discerningly
intitive, Iittle Balimap-Gleason connection that I know about; just e couple
e 30 B gals who married Gleaseas,

(&4
B |

S0 meny of them thet I may never get to
them only when some stray bit of new

e case of the Cambria Timothy (which I'd
itate ™ burdan you with them, but bs sure



156 Cherry 3treetb

Genaewa, Now Yorlk 14458

mire Carroll Y. Dellmap n
25 Club Road
Riversids, Somnacilicut 068786







Thurgday - 12:45 p.m.

Greetings sagain,

This is really just a note to go along with the copy of
the letter I received in today's mail from Niagara
Gounty. You see, I've caught the western movement
fever from the Belknap3a,

Of course, this 1s one of the instances when the
historian could so sasily have told us tae little more.
T am writlng hinm to ask T Rs-w1H sive Us the family
distribution from the 1820 . .and 1830 census records.,

At leagst we know tne probable part of Niagara County
to investigate.

I am following his advice and asking the county clerk
to check index of deeds for any searly Belknaps, and 1
am writing the newspaper for a copy of the obituary
of Emmet Belknap for the names of his survivors.

I also have some feelers out in New Jersey, but 1t oc-
curs to me that since you have sstablished James as the
Garlinghouse whose daughters married into the BDelknap
family, you are not really concerned about his back-
ground, are you?

So sorry that you fulks were 1ll again this year., If
you must have both a vacation and an 1lllness, why doh't
you arrange to have the i1llness first?

I appreciate the various answers to my earliesr guestlons.
I'd love to have a copy of the Gamallel and Ester Belknap
et L., AP TepelEReee montis T PeCT INToAt 4 prigprl et oy

inteerest in the family, in spite of my own surnane of Gray.

Hagtily - on way to meeting of Women's Circle
of the churchl
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Dear Gladysk

You said you wanted the Garlinghouse chart. 5o here it is, with otber Barlinghouse
naterial that may interest you =- including some unsolved pussles:

(4) Chart of descendants of Gamaliel Garlinghouss, with my reply to Clinton
Belknap, who sent it to me.

(B) Letter from Clinton, 12/9/69
(C) Letter from "  12/10/69
(D) My reply to B and C,12/18/69
"D* uses spme abbreviations which I may not have explained to you, before now:
"HWB® =~ Henry Wyckoff Belknap, curator of Essex Institute, Salem, Mass.,

whose notes assembled a halfcentury ago are the foundation of my
present work.

"Gir" == Commander Charles Belknap, U S N, who did some careful work on
the family, in the 1890%s, His notes, kept hidden for fifty years
after his death, are now the property of N E Elstpric Genealogioal 500.,
Boston, where I finally found them a few years ago.

-It's nloe to be giving you information, instead of asking you for it.

2 Tours,
‘I8 4/21/70 —

e
e



156 Cherry Streest
Geneve, Yew York 14456
June 27, 1970

Greetings,

Every once in a while I try to elear up my study and this time,
in so doing, found I had a few itcms which had not gone on
Shedr way, Lo youa

{1) Letter from Niagara County regarding prorerty deoes not
add much, except for deates, and for ancther Samuel in
and out of the plchure. After selling the 55 acres
back to Timothy, dild hs land in Ohio 2lso0?

I have WPITP=m~to the county historians of both Cambria
and Hiagara Townships, inquiring as to any references
In thelr rcspective records.

I snall be coming back from Chautaugqua late in the month
and plan to slide off the Thruway and take a look at
Cambria if anythlng turns up.

(2) New Jersey War Records - I hacd already inouired abhout
these before decliding you might not be rzquired to go
any further back on the Garllnghouse family. So Ilm
Sending them, on, At deast 1t gives a' county - and a
town., I dlseover Sussex ls the ncrthwest county of the
state, and dardistonville is just below the juncticn of
routes 23 and 94. I wonder if the Archives Bureau
left off, accidentelly, the aectugl militsery record of 1)(
James?

(3) 4 portion of the map of Yates County, showing Belinap
el I discovered this last fall, too late to do
anything about . it. The cther day, with rCine westher,

I went exploring. It's a good road, 1n scenic country,

and T took sScme picturesz of the old Belknap house, stc.

The rosebud is from the gateway into what once must have

been a lovely garden. 0Of course, this is in the Briggs
Belknap family. It occurred to me that I had socme

material on Briggs which I had secured whils I was 1in the &(i
County of flce gulte a whlle ago, so I'm sending it on for
whatever use you may wish to make of it.

~
As you revliew your materlal, =zre ‘there some lost causes for
which I should still be on the-lockout: ln thia area?

Ineidentally, in your note tc George day 12/13/63 you wentlconed }/
Tentries from Gleason genealogy'. I have a friend who is gmich R
interested in her Glesson ancestorg. She purchased a zenealogy

thru Goodspeed's - found her ancestor listed in index but not
considered in text. Would Mp. lay be wiliing to have his

name and address given to her for correscondence? If ‘so,

what is hils address, please?

47
S | g /
Woops ~ out of Poom. _iope yvou . tpo have a flne swmmer. L\l
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Neuuy BRIGOS BELKNAP = P, 8
1S (b
\ i %
B, ORNSUS RECORDS OF 1850 = 7
. 1. Town of Benton = October 12, 1850

Mispa Belknap - age 57

Isago J, Belkmap « age 27 « farwer (worth £3,400

Sarah A, Belknap - age 31

William Reymond ? - age 19 = at sahiool in New York.
(a1l born in New York State)

2+ James A, Belimad = age 34 -~ farmer
Submit Bellnep = age 34
V1 ﬁ-\_“'mim -gpe 8 ‘mm\\f\
CI + _— Adeline - age 6
| Charles -~ age £
Samvel Ingrasham - age £85 = laborer
John Minor - age 40 = laborer

Cherlies Williamg - age 15 - laborer
Joel Minor - age 40 = laborer

Fo. WILL OF ISAAC J, BELKNAP (1«191)
mm Sapt' 21. 1867 - Ihlth L) Oﬁtl 21‘ 1871

Bverything to hie siaster, Sarah Ann Belknap and her helrs,

G, WILL OF SARAH A, BELXNAP . (0=56)
brawm Des, 29, 1881, Deaths March 23, 1835 ™ e )
. le Leave all right and title in lands of Brlpg:s Bellmap 1:? o
James A, Belimap A

2¢ To Frandes A, Shephard -~ 3650
Fen b - 1 bed and suita le bedding i cluding
one wilte spresad, ‘

~ 6 silver teaspoons
= Portrait of Rev, John Johnson and an
oil painting of a lady.
- 1 tﬂa!pnﬂn rarked P-L:-G-
3« llece, Sarah A, Lamphier « 1 bed and sul teble bedding The
Hdl Fpeeei, 5 plated tablespoons

W) Couch Lrr R
}‘ '.?\QN'\ __,,3 '{3 3‘“'& mtert AJGL

4, lleoe, Mary E, Chase and Adelalde-Davi 7 plaited forks and
.-\\ 1 doz. table n’hﬂk

5« Sarah Chase - 6 silver teaspoons marired with WMEM}
6. Eva Colegrove.s sfix plaited tesspoons.

He WILL OF CHARLES Qe BELENAP - Town of Jerusalem y&) Q’amq,w b (V=665)
Drewn Apr, 28, 1901. Death: Oot. 8, 1910, J‘Lk»ﬁ

le. Niece, Elizebath G. Cole E"hcmna and lot and interest
in fathe 's farm (90-125)

j’ 2+ Sister, Mury E, Chase - all personsl property, and $100
| QH*"—

. _ w
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Conoerning the family of BRIGGS BELERAP
A. CENSUS RECORDS

A1l All Mlitary Voting Married Fem, Ummerried Pemasles

. liales Females Age Ago Under 43 16845 Under 16
BRIGGS
1825 4 6 0 1 1 1 4 »”
1835 -] S 1 1 1 1
NI TG "’"37(;\
B. INDEX GF DSEDS (Grantees)
l, 1837 - John M, Cuyler to\{Brir.*gu Bellmap (248«12)
2. 1843 = Abrahan Wagener tolJames A, Belimap(128 seres){247-18)
3¢ 7 = Alfred B, MoOullen to Submit Bellmap { 580-30)
4o = Robert P, Sheppard to Jamss Bellknap (479=31)
5. - VWynan Bush to James Bellnap {584-32)
8. = Alfred Erown to James Bellnmp (120 - 33)
o (0 - Semuel Hllsworth to James Bellkmap (12133}
U * - Robert Sheppard to Iseac J. Belknep (26-39)
“h”?f‘ mhhﬁi“‘**--magggtf; & Submit C, Belknsp t- Iseac J, (462-40)
Do 10. - Rober e« Sheppard to Isasgc J, & Sarah L, (292«44)
' 1l. - 3penosr Booth to Jumes O, Bellmap h\?’ (226=46)
PR S
C. INDEX OF DEEDS (QGrantors) Y S
. l. Biriggs and Miema Belknap to Thomes C. Sulton {258=7)
(30 acrea, Town of Benton)
2e¢ Jame: A, Bellmap & Submit to Samuwel Striker (304=-28)
{Town of Jerusalem)
3s James A, & Submlit Ce Bellnap to Isaas J, Belimap (462-40)

{1/4 of farm of 85 aores, Towm of Bsnton,
belonging to Briggs, father of James)

4, James A, & Submit C, Belknap to Sarsh Ann Herrison (110-43)
Ss Isasc J, Bellmap to Besman Fox (350-49)

D, WILL OF BRIGGS BELENAP (Miama Belimap, executor) {D=428)
Will meds Mep 30, 1838 - Briggs dled Aug, 2, 1842

l. To son, James Alden Pelikmep, $600 after he shall of worked
on farm 4 years.
2, To son, lsasc Joshua - $200, vhen he resches 21,

3. Property divided among: \Frances Amelia Shepard, wife of Robert

Q%\ﬂ “James Alden Bellmap ;
AR ~Sareh Ann Bellmnap Ty
o —Mary Elisza Bellmap \*?f?. i
RURN % 5 ~<Isaac Joshua Dellmap =
'u' &LRS[]: ?
<
@ =3

#¢ - Suocceeding occlume for births and deaths during yesr indicate one
males blirth during that yesar,

h T N N S SRy - o




State of Hew Jeraey

STATE LIBRARY
DIPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
185 WEST STATE STREET  P.O. GOX 1800
TRENTON, N. J. 08625

ARCHIVES AND HISTORY IUREAU

April 21, 1530

Miss Gladys ©. Gray
156 Cherry Street
Geneva, New York

Dear Miss Gray:

The following has been correctly copied from the military
records, formerly in the War Records Office, New Jersey Department of
Defense now on file in the Archives and History Bureau.

GARLINGHO''SE, JOSEPH - Private, Captain Beckwith's Company, 2nd Regiment, Sussex
County Militia, vate, Captain Helm's Company, 2nd Regiment, New Jersey
Continental Line; enlisted May 23, 1778, for nine months; discharged March

1, 1779; at date of enlistment was a resident of Hardisonton, 18 years of

asge, 516" in heights, Corporal, Captain James Bonnel's Company, State

Troops, stationed on the frontiers &f the County of Susex; enlisted June 16,
17815 reported killed August 28, 1781. Received certificate No. 532, dated

May 1, 1784, and signed by Joseph Gaston for El:10:0, for the depreciation of
his continental pay in the Sussex County Militia,

I hereby-certify that the foregoing is correctly copied from
the original record on file in the Archives and History Bureau, New Jersey
State Library, Trenton, New Jersey..

Sincerely yours,

L = |
(vt AT e

f)
Kenneth W, Richards
Head

KWR/cd



State of New Jeraey

STATE LIBRARY

DEPARTMENT OF EDUGATION
188 WEST ATATE BTREET P, Q. BOX 189D
TRENTON, N. J. 08825

ARCHIVES AND HISTORY BUREAU

April 21, 1970

Miss Gladys E. Gray
156 Cherry Street
Geneva, New York

Dear Miss Gray:

The following has been correctly copied from the military
records, formerly in the War Records Office, New Jersey Department of
Defense now on file in the Archives end History Bureau.

GARLINGHOUSE, JAMES - Recelved certificates signed by Joseph Gaston for the
depreciation of his continental pay in the Sussex County Militia as follows:
No. 95, dated May 1, 178k, for L3:15:8, and No, 96, dated May 1, 1784, for
B3:15:8, and NO. 96, dated May 1, 1784, for B21:11:6. -

I hereby certify that the foregoing is correctly copied from
the original record on file in the Archives and History Bureau, New Jersey
State Library, Trenton, New Jersey.

Sincerely yours,

Ao AN At

Kenneth W, Richards
Head

KWR/cd




State of Nem Jersey
STATE LIBRARY

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
188 WEST STATE STREET P. O, ROX 12%3a
TRENTON. N. J. 08625

ARCHIVES AND HISTORY BUREAU

April 21, 1570

Misgs Oladys E. Gray
156 Chorry Strocet
Geneva, New York 1LLS6

Dear Mlss Grays

The following has been correctly copied from the military
records, formerly in the War Records Office, New Jersey Department of
Defense now on file in the Archives and History Bureau,

GARLINGHOUSE, BENJAMIN = Private, Captain William Helm's Company, 2nd Regiment,
New Jersey Continental Line; enlisted May 21, 1778, for nine months. Private,
Captain John Cumming's Company, 2nd Regiment, New Jersey Continental Linej
enlisted January 1779 for three years; transferred to Captain Readlng’s
Company, 2nd Regiment, February 1779; transferred td¢ Captain Jonathan Holmes!
Company, Lieutenant-Colonel John Cummings' Battalion, New Jersey Continental
Line, discharged June 5, 1783; was at the battle of Monmouth, June 28, 1778 .,
Resident of Sussex County; age 16 years,

I hereby certify that the foregoing is correctly copied from
the original recerd on file in the Archives and History Bureau, New Jersey

State Library, Trenton, New Jersey..
Sincerely yours,

/fgm /Z //?’/’://_’:{4/ el CZJ-—‘

Kenneth W. Richards
Head

KWr/cd



MEMO 70
- KRMIXE Gladys Gray April 13 1979

Copy to Clintam Belknap

Thanks

DUKRE for the letter giving oensus records in Niagara County. I am sending
copies to those who should have it -- as it strenghhens a weak spot in my
report on the parentage of Elisha: my use of a passage from a Jocal history of
dublons acouracy, and an obituary nmotice, to trace Elisha froa Ohlo back to
ﬂllll'a Oﬂlﬁty.

I'm grateful,
The other Belknaps named in the letter:

EXXK Eli C and his son Emmet - grandson and great grandson of Jonas's Uncle
ibel (Saratoga and Cherry Vallay).

Mmothy: line of desceng not yet fully traced.

SRR RN

In writing to lLookport, were you looking for information sbout the Urin who was
son of Jonas?

Acoording to this Orin's eon Orin Jr, he stayed in Ontario County or nearby W
about 1824, when he married and took his bride on a flatboat that he built =« down
the Alleghany and the Obio, o join his trothers inm ldoking County. (Crin Jr's
letter comtained sn smusing erroz. He had his father going down the Shenandoah

to the Ohic River. Henry Belknap, who traveled muoh in nu-q;o but never went
west of the Rudson, spkmt that impossibilitif most oredulously.

oopled
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L/G/e

Dear Gladys:

Forgive delays. After 2 lovely vacation in the Leeward Windward Islands, both
Peg and I sucoumbed to whatever it was that everyone slse was getting, around
here =~ flu or whatever -- and I'm just now resuming letter writing.

So, now, a hoppity hop trip through letters from you -- trylng 1o answer questions
and make comments where I ecan. A disjointed process, I ymaxz fesr. Compligated
by trying to learn to use an eleotric typewriter for the first kgx time.

PPTTY LT
The negatives? Yes, I'd pe delbghted % have them, for there are cocusing who'd
like copies.

ELTEET IS}
Have done nothing mere about Asa Newton, Will -- as sgon as I get income tax off
ny hands,

LES 1T 2] 13

:  Tnanks for date of death of Esther Belknap Garlinghouse, Gamaliel’s

wife.

You speak of interesy in tracing this family before it came to Ontario County.
Aside from the fact that James Oarlinghouse == a8 you Know ~- appears in 1790
census lugerne County Pa., (where his daughters Catherine and Jane were born,
sccording to our fasmily traditions), the only clus I can offer is XHEXXNE that the
big gemealogicalzkkx index shows James, John, Benjamin as appearing in New
Jersey Rev Wer Hecords -— which means that transeripts can De obtained from
National Arohives in Washington. The transcripts would probably show towns

where they enlisted. e

Kore on later Garlinghouses: Wife of my cousin Clintan (great grandson of
Eiijah, brother of m$ great grandfatherJesse) went to hospill in Nebraska
reocentl. Doctor who cperated on her was a Garlinghouse -- descendant of
Gamaliel and Bsther Belknap. He gave her a oopy of a chart showing children
of Gamaliel and Esther == and descendants to present day., Do you want a copy?
Can have one made for you.

IIKKXEE Nelson G, -~ Haven't written to him yet.

»

Thanks for ollippings about the Garlinghousas.

L L Lt

Belohertown. I don'T know anything more thah that i{ existed -= relatively
naw vhen Jonaa's father went there in 1760 or 17Gl. When enlisting, May 1775,
Jonas gave Belchebtown ag hime address; but his father Samuel enlisyed "Irom
Grenby," a nearby town originally part of East Hadley. Both fought on Bunker
Hill' and Samuel died the next day. Jonas was ab Saratega and at Yorktown.
Jongs was 16 when enlisting -~ gave his age as 22,

EPRERRER

In a not.o that I can't find in my files you quoted an old commant about the
axtremd piety of the folk in Hunt's Hollow, Doubtless entirel} correct. Ny
people of that time were deeply religlous -~ devout Methodists. But the

trait that shines through the family records is their grest joy in religion,

not merely their almost memorized knowledge of the Bible. So it was quite
natural for my grandfather Corrington, son of Jease, to enter the ministry

when he graduated from collge at 22. . . After reaching Oregon (Willamette Valley)



-2

in 1847 and 1848, one of the first things the tribe did was to build a school
house on mx a hill on Jesse's farm, As they )

sonseinelaw (lorenso Gilbert if I romember oormectly) thrust a stick into
tbupnﬂud-lm'nﬂlplmt-rm“-'-nd%mormtmhmu
bs told the"seaning of his words. . . The sdool, today, is still called "The
Sbenezer Sohgol” though mmek much bigger of course

FEREBD

I's sure I haven't answered all your questions. Remind me of what I've
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156 Gherry Street
Geneva, New York 14458

March 26, 1970

Greetings,

And how have you survived this snowy winter? L -hawe
vour southern trip took away soume of the wearisome
aspects of the whole season. I went through it
without even 2 sniffle until last week snd now I am
trying to get rid of the residual cough.

I have done little research along any line during the
winter. I tried to find out when Althea Belknap
Rogers died, but the wown crerk in Byron, Mlchigan,
could Find no record. She must have moved after y
the settling of Samantha's estate. Wo ~eed AN Y

I am inclosing one exhivlit which provides an addi-
tional factl or two, The Ontario County historian
found these twe clippings in his file unexpectedly
and Zeroxed them, one for me and ocne for you. It

is interesting to note that not only the namse of
'Jane'! was perpetuated down through, as you indicated
in your Christmas speech, but algo her malden name

of Leonard. Do you have any records of the Leonard
family? However, you probably don't have time to be
interested in Johin's wife's famlly as well as James',

Incidentally, did you ever hear from cousin Nelson on
Long Island?

Incidentally, acain, dld Careol finally make the D,AR.?
I wrote a letter to Niagara County Historian and got a
snippy letter back, but with a further reference. Will
try again.

HNot incidentally, do you have any good clues as to whers
in New Jersey these families lived originally? I wish
the 1790 census records had not been hurned.

I presume the malls sre golng through again, so it will
be gafe to wish you a joyous Easter and not have it arrive
on April Fool's Day.

As ever,

il
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Firmlyv in Allen Hill Area
-

Homestead Farm
B TR LAY
Purchased In 1848
Gariinghouse is o longy panne atd
n strong manie,  deseph Garliag-
house was  the seeotd  sterid of

i ——— _—

1he coundy. The faraily first seilied,

in Naoples oid i sl well represen-

tedd there. Allen's T, lua\\-‘c‘.'cr,'

is the veud home.

Jozeph  Garlinghouse  lived  on
wliat 5s today U George Deal
vy dsilens Bl Melson Gay-

m
[Rie

Hsrerhones ; gk, liod=ht the ad-
joining fl‘m in 1848 and today
Leonard Garlinghouse, grandson
‘of Tieison and veteran of World
Ve TL pesidog hors :
The pion settier in the county
was Joho Carlinsiongs, oldier of
1he Revolution, who migrated wilth
. his sizeable family trom New Jer-
sel into the unbroken couniry of
thiz= area in the spring of 1795,
e was then a man of 20 and he

and his wife, Jure Leonard Gar-,

linghouse, brought all nine of their
chlldren into the Naples section.
Incidentally the zivon nama, Leos
pard, has oome down through four
generations from  Jane Leonsrd
Garilnehouse,
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In 1808, which in it8 liew
110 members. On

I;L:u:c porch on the ground flood g
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1 Masonio roums.
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ried—first (o L C
od both 1o wephiius
Toundar of Shortsvilla v |||I
= iptaln Pitts, plonecs af
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proud. Scottish name, TI
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"iLuu'*'r.uuu Wu];n-\. IJ., hairy

Grarlingrhous

The Nelson Garlinghouse farm'
was in lhe hards of the Whilnoy:
family when it was "JTOCL'.I‘!’,‘CJ. in’

e

_garly 1222 7 Lews it Lid

"was built in about 1810. The uprfr

stairs rooms were used by the
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twite: mar-
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e Wersg

Piit
.a:rm'rﬁlmu 150 ot

Vo, who 'h-"-.l in hig 4,|L|.-. Gn

I
1585, and
irlinghouse

il J!n_l'.ln.l'l!.-. roson oft
i, Mielson|

-1

Gariinshoose
_;A.,ML RN

|,r - o

.i— QFne uul-{;‘_ :{,

John Redman

Well Enown Allens Hill
Property Is Purchased = %

John Redman, whose 325,000
home at Allens Xl was destroyed
by fire last Tharsday night, has
| purchased another Allens 3 resi-
Ldeneoe, the former Leonard Goar-
linghovse properiy. Mis, Leonard
Garlinghouse, who has becn the
owner of the home since the sud-
den death of her hushand Iast yoear,
is now residing In Rochester.

- The Garlinghouse home js one,
‘of the oldest and best known int
‘the county, It was built 4n 1806,
iby Lyman Whitney of oak logs|
taken £rom the area. Iromically
of thi trees cut for the lum-
i on the high knell whoers |
the Redman home nud been, J'.'.|
the 1820s and 1830s Eureka Ma-
sonic lodge which had a member-
ship of about 75 Allens Hill and
Honecoye men held its meetings on
the second floor of the house. In
these same years and for a full
generation later the stage which
rumbled from . Canandaigua to
Blognfield and over Allens Hill
to Honeoye and Livonia stopped
at the tavern across the street.

Nelson Garlinghouse bought the
property of the Whitneys in 1848.
He brought his young bride there
\—his second wife—and it has becen
held by the Gariinghouse family
jup to the present, a span of 104
vears.

His father, Joseph Garlinghouse
was an carly sheriff of Ontario
{county and it was his habit to ride
Ihorseback from Allens Hill to

v Monday., He

Canand '..'.II_ LEL
regided on whit
Daeal farm  today
183505 ;11'u1 -::-.'. v
olor i
March
fow r'!iL_'u'
Hoy w
with an

Melsan  Gi
i |I'| A Junl.:--\
Ideath In Ar '
family contmued owm_ralup ”\Tel-
son Qarlinghouse—really John
Nelson Garlinghouse—married in-
to the Pitt family for his {first
wife. The Pitts were the original
pioneer settlers of the town of
Richmond. His second wife was
Lucy Botnwell, native of Scotland,
who came into the arvea as a
young girl.

Nelson and Lucy Bothwell
Garlmrrhouse had sc:\‘e'l children—

[15]
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GLADYS

Tnie time, for a change, I'll answer questions instead of asking them. From my records:
Deberah Alden

B!Iuﬁam.mnrnmhlmmd. (Bowburgn)

Sgt in Yar of 1812, Qapt of a sloop on A Rives. Mada 10-day

trip overland to westem N Y. RSN Reslided Jenton, Yates Ce., 1419.

l!mdtlrhhutharllhﬂur,m.mm Harried Miama Drgke,

i »
Jmﬂ-r{hww}-wmmmy. Menber R I Assembly 177k.
Capt Providence City Troop of Horse, 1776. Lgter, in 2nd Regt Ulster Ce Militis, ¥ Y.,
(Mlm-thrﬂmth-, umpmrm;umum; but I think this one
hth-uh-;ﬁ-nm.inﬂuhdﬂh)

—'-..—-J_—d_ e . = L
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"hat can I say?" That's as far as I got, in haste, ths day ycur sweetly
thoughtfil Oudstmas grecting srrived.

I'm still stuck right there., I lack words te say how much it meant te me,
that you should even havethought of doing it — lef alene actuslly Soing it.

But I could tell you a atory. Like this .
Ther my prandsughter Linda was ten, her other grandparents took her to England
for a morth 4u which (in addition to seeing ewsrything thore wmas te see) she
mntnmkﬂthnmminthai..ahnhm\ut-mtifttﬂthm[ﬂ.ﬂﬂ
her om sie.
After she returned, I asied her, "What did you like moet in England?®
Her face shone ns she answered. "Oetiing te kmow Osroline," “he sald.

- P

80 » » »

1f anyone asked me what I've liked most about my digging into family history,
Ird say "letting to know Oladys." '
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156 Cherry Strest
Genevs, New York 14456
October, d1,, 1969

Groetings on Haellowe'en -

It sgems to me that I certainly know some rmost friendly and
thoughtful people. .« I was quite overwhelmed to find the box
walting for me, %0 take off the bright colored wrappings end
find wmy winter's reading courde inm architecture, Thank you
both so much. My sfnleonds ant.gulte-énvions and Ir'm. suretae
director of our "Houses of Distinctlon' project in Geneva, for
whHich T @ ressarch Iin eorly ownershin, will fesd the bHoolks
shculd be deposited at the Historical Museum! I'm entigipating
showing tne "Builder'a Manuel" of 1827 to the man who does my
carnenter work!

I have put off until the last polite moment the aclmowledgment
of the gift becéause I hoped to hawe an inclosure of lmportancs.
I took 2 wild guess and sent off two letters. Pogitive auswers
to eilther .or voth should preverla Ilttle further bresk-through.
(Eve% today, L shall walt wntil thelgostman comes befores maliling
this

You will see thail thére dre twe Inctlosures. Beg's c:oz';nr:mrent'k
caused the snapshob. 1 Hoeve seldom loocked. as relaxed as. thilg
since thepicture was taken.in Cesta Rica fifteen years ago -
and tne Intervenlng time maltes my sixty-seven yesrs fully ovi-
dent. I thought it might #ituse you, though.

Also the 'literary!(?).inclosure - it grew out of a cgswal re-
view:of the dates involwed in your. femily history.

dowewier, there has besn soms advance. On -Wednéscday I walksd
in Hunt's Hollow! It wag one of those wonderful Tzll days
and*T-reatlzed I should Tekd advynntage of it. o, I re=nhecked

Allen's Hill cemetery end discevers@ sfones for s Jdne Carlinghouss,

wife of Jolm, who dfsd May 27, 184l age 77 yoora. Tnis might

bo the slater=in-léw of Jawes, whosmapried iiosss Brisgs Anothsy
stone, same 8lze end dhape, next ta. lers was so waathered that

novhing could be: debermined.  Wes thls John's? fhHe t:ird sione -
"Brected to thHelmemory of Benjamin Garlingasuse who died

Decembor 28, ACLE, “In the Clst yeep of [lils, 1ife, by brotisr
Joserh Garlinghouszs." By pregept @eli-lmnosed projost s %o get
these Garllnghouse poople stralghtémed out! I made some prograss
in &uburn the other day (see early 1ist of deaths).

Wikt plenty of time'I deecidedto driive Lo Hunt's Hollow. Sone
degry fpreferably 1n the' esplyfall . Foill-sHoul - ¢ ertal nliEchye Hip

LR

dnige talk e’ tirat drive. Where the west and e.nat Lake Recads jeined

i T
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1 turned back up the Zast Road ito the Ffirst house, occuniad

by a perscn most interested in Genealogy. Tais was not- the
heuse of Jonas Belknap, manifestly, tut it was the spot!

I could look ecross "the bottoms™ td the schoolhouse and the
mass ol weeds that had once been a.cenctery. In:fact,;. . taere
were two - 2 small one back.of the schoolhouse for which

there exists a list of the names on the'stones, and a tiny

one north of the schoolhouse which never had stones, only

a few grzves, and markers gt the four corners. Tois may
1likely have besen the cne where Esther 1s buried. M s 4 Reubens
took my name and address and the names I-was inters=ted in
and will try to find out mors for us.

Just beyond in Springwater is another heuse which iz veacant
and rapidly deteriorating, but which well might be Jcnas!
nouse whlchqglye, byddlt In. 18066, Itrwas late in.the aflternoon
but I tock a chance and took pictures of both farwhousss and
the weed-surrounded school house.

whnss hed heen anauthority on Hunt's Hollow. Mr3. .2ibboug
was wost cordial bub szld her aunt's material was in the aktic
and since the famlly had just woved imto this house, she couldn't
tolltwhere 1% wass She did have some infcrmaticn in her files
concerning ner husband's family, How wWolld you like sowe more
Garlinghouse girls??? Pon't faint = I know where thez* belong.

I Waaxgiigﬁ;ad to & lirs, [bbouws g 1ittle ways down tha road,
g 51

Benjamin Garlinghouwse - 1761-1350 - Reveluticnary Wer hero -
Wwife - Marcla'= d. Nov. 18, 1845 - age 77,
Sone = Stephen A. Garlinghouse = b. cae. 1796
Son ~<Samusl Garl inghouse - 1797-1854
Daughter - Sarah #lizabeth Garlinghomse - 1799-1832,

married Joseph French (1503=1872)
Daughter - Julia Ann Garlinghouse - ba 1803

ne. James Prench, Jr, (1812-1&59)
Soma-of these names Apnedr N B ¥ery sarly 1sttan pf mina o Pt
atupldly (I'd pebtter send the books baek) I noted they had
relinguished inheritance rights, but failed to say to whoml There
mict be anocther chi167 SUE PIPE WO B AL SR A S TE P2 4 wﬁffﬁi

well, we had & nlce chat - again my Aame and addross, and ths nams
of your Gardinghouse giris - and tha promise to let me lmowl

And; ‘eoineldence, Iir. Bibbous came from Belohertownl Comlg

down off the hillg Iuty Hﬂplﬂﬂ ﬁxu"ing blha sunge: wan -'F'-;';-'iiflﬂ-f: +1

iy last material to you must have crossed with your letter of
OQctober 17 so that by now you khow part of the answer to (4)
under your UNFINISEED BUSINESS.. Alstha (Alta) Belknsp married
In 1825 1in Hopewelland Samantha remained unmarricd. e S1e
census gavs only two small pirls in Sarsh's family.

I am inclosing a form used by the Livingston County Histerian's
office. (they have forms to fit RAOH genaus) - and you will note
that, when you woil Wwith ‘the 1820 conaus, there 15 @ edditional
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pdhamn, o 'malesis Ta foimi e e ecnliubdmg forf we, ‘eRdsE dire
not indicate the heading ,when I sent in my gleanings from 15:20.

This has been fay £oo long - anepistle,. One further itiem. I
found . in Hobart+«library an 1846 EISTORY O CRAKGE COUNIY.

I brought &t homs, -Hoping-to-find my <elusive friend, Judethan
Balknap, of the Towh of Yhelia. Tsada mot  Find bia, Bal
found m&ny cobherd. - I présume, until, you couplete your own
line, you ars poL botheriug ebont the Newburg ones. LI yen
woulidtlike ncteson thely gemntinn, I1'd be glad To'do 1E mgme
time. You may have the beek available nearer at hand.
"Toull ¢ ' not resistMendingithasletisr with the followinchdguete:s:

Do 154 - "We mention this Revolutionary incident (goncemming
l6-year old Isaag 'Bellknap,  lateria genersl) more par ticularly
to, show thesganeralfichzipacier ol Bhek Belknap Tamily, now very
numerous in ‘thisMomd, sndsfound in all -callings, professicns,
and walks of 1ife.

ey ars & SHlChsysoud cid ar (Fade, . enterprisinl @nd

2 e TR | e ol el - T TL T R Ny R, TR e | R S
indnstrions s Uant whilc sall~pillod, cuick in Tenged
and saslily offsndsd,; o araaf.and indcowitavle UPRSS s,

I would like to witnessa that I have not found the wnderscorad ' (mine)
true in any extent at alls

Thank you again fer . your stimulating gift.

Sincerely,

Inca.
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ALADYS: 12/1/69

So I stubbed my toe again? Yes, ma'am, I did. And I'm writing this note in
hope of beating you to it,

When I wrote memo 12/2 on ASA NEWTONS, I slipped when going through the fat fine file
of letters from you, I miesed something that I found today, when re-reading your file
for data on Samuel's daughters Samantha and Alethwa, What I missed (becaise it was
stapled at the baok of one letter) was the 1820 Census record for Asa Newton and

Asa Newton Jr, Livonia.® One glanoe at it was snough to see that my meme 12/2

Was sadly wrong and should be disregarded.... Se I try to start over again, on my
search for Tamar's first husband -- with new numbering, like thiss

- Newten, brother of Mary Newton, b, 13 Apr 1748
#2 - Newten, 1790 Census, Granby, Mass, =- 1-2-2.

I peresis in believing that 41 and #2 must be the same persen; and that

Tamar could have been this Asa'a second wife in 1790, though 18 years
younger than he was, Tamar bornm 1766 did not marry till 1789, 23 yrs eld —
a late age fer marriage, increasing likelihood she might marry an older mam
when asked.

#3 = Asa Newtea in 1820 Census, Livenis ~-"evar 4S" — with oldest female "26-LS5."

He oOeuld net be Tamar's husband Aif Ggnaus age for oldest female was cerrect,
as Tamar MEX was 54 in 1820,

BUT if X&0MN Census was wrong on that entry for eldest female, the 1820 wife

(in mﬁlﬂﬂﬂ) might well have been Tamar, AND the entry fer a girl "under 10"
leoks Diantha, . « AND 1% was December Xfiffix 1520 when Jenas N Belimap
namnd Tamar as his wife, 80 this Asa might have died during 1820, after Census
taicing. Then this Asa might be the one we are searching for,

#i — Asa Newten, Jr,, in 1820 Census -~ obvieusly could not have besen Tamar's husband.

AND FEIBAEINXWANXNNE oDuld not have been the un-named sen in letters of
aduinistration given te Asa 8r in 1818,

Up te here, lots of IF'g ~ but still a atreng possibility that 'ih our
RAR. BUT must consider #5,

#5 == Asa Newton at Livenia, as repcrted te George May by a cerrespondent whom he did
net name.

Ir details of will, ,» relaysd by May, are cerrect, this Asa could ned be
Tamar's husband -— as died 1825, and had wife Catherine.—— But nets Mayss
.oomment "I say think, because the line of desoent is & little different than
that te whioh I am s00ustomed.” Psrhaps his ocerrsspendent confused XXX her
idsntificatien ? (

There is nething in the abstract of the will te match this Asa #5 with
Census figums £pr Asa A\gm lecks like the right Asa).




i =2= was not a Catherine,

~m— g i i
v .

The only point on whioh the Asa #5 matches Asa #3 13 that his will named s son
Joseph — and you foundd a real stats transaction by a Joseph — as I noted in
meme 12/2., AREEX the abstr_ ot of the will, as reported to May, shows a swows
l.d-u-mr.lnnDﬂm—ﬂmﬂghtmhmthmq,mmucnmdhthrl
mt of administration, 1815, /un-named _
B I think there's a possibility that examination of the recerd of the will of the
Asa (Sr) at Livenia in 1820 census might show that May's cerrespondent had made an
incerrect identification -~ and that Asa #3 (who had a child whe might have been
Diantha) died in 1820, not in 1825 as stated by May's cerrespendente— and that his wife
this
Is there a way I can get BB information by mail? That is, without asking you te
go dig it oub? You have done se muchjy I just can't ask you te de mere,

| 1 [

PS: I'm alse enclosing @ cepy of a Newton sheet sent to me some time age by =
Claudia Gilbert Marshall — probably substantially cerrect, thoug scme errers, maybe,
in earliew entriss toward top of sheet. It shews birthdate ef Asa fl - whe, I
think, must be #2 and #3. :
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Asa Newton, former husbhband of Tamar Vinton? .

_ I hove had recent correspondence with a "Newton"

: " —descendant (from Rieherd’ of Sudhury, Mass., who is slso a common

J anaestor of both Mary Wewton Belknsp nnd John Newwvon of Deerfield.)

4 1 will pass along to you some of the information she gave me

o~ without too mueh comment. I think tis Asa Mewton is the youngest

- brother of Mary Newton Heilknap. Isay think becsuse the line of
deccent shown is s 1little different than that to which I am accustomed.
Ase Yewton (wife Catherine) of LIVONIA, New rork. Yied between
January 26, 1824 (when will was written) and May 18, 1825 (when will
was Tregorded),Lists heirs as: son Joseph; son Luther; son Reubenj;
son Asa, who was decessed and had already been given 15 acres o
landj granddaughter Sally Cleveland, dsu. of daughter Matilda (Newton)
Clark, late wife of E1i Clark; dau. Lyblie(Newton) Casej dau. Nanc;

dé (Newton) Andersonj ar nddrughter Phebe Newton, daughter of son Calvin
Newton, deceased; and heirs of dsughter Rhoda (Newton) Ciark, inte
wite o1 A_exander Clark. Witnesses: Harry ilyde, Wm Parks, Sheldon
Lewis. BExecutors: Reuben Newton and Leman 7ibba. She says that thin

) wiii Was pub.isned in "tree Talks" but falled to give date.

e
2

‘ . several seem to have been handed down. Incldentally, who wee this

' d

. e n.bRkFLu o 1.
o,

T¥¢$; 1}

. i&z&?kz_____




T have from "Newton Genenlogy" by E. M. Leonard that Asa Newton,
the fifth end youngest chiid of Stephen and Mary (Witt) Newton was
born on April 13, 1748, I believe that Oiiver, the third ohiid,
who was born Aprii 2, 41742, wile Rebecen, hzd 2 son Asa vwho lived
at Belchertown, end he (Asa) died in 1783. (Infoemation on Ase
from Doosittieslkerones) :

Weli = ail1 for now wi.l keep you informed if I
acm abie to dig up anything further.

best. regards,

-

(/.-%1 14 %1
Vigs
I s
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HISTCRY OF YATZS COUNTY -

"They (commlttee sent out by Jemima
Wilkinson, Universal Friend, to find a
place for colony) jourmeyed through
Pennsylvania and upon arrival at Wyoming
heard the glowing accounts of Senses
Lake country as relafed by Sullilwven",




ADDITIONAL PFAKILY FROM 1810 CAsSUS -
(not indexed, and listed on page as
'Galinghouse! -~ found by accident
in pages of Honeoye inhabvitants)

Jno. Galinghouge  1-0=1=0-0  0-0=1-0-0
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Novembey 22, 1969 °
SDeEr Garvolds, (™1 3 U U oy e

. e
It -ocours to. me that, shen I Ingclude aev:re.l items in
the-same lutLah, you miust havendiificillty in Filing.
So I'1l lesve @pace UstWsen itass so you sfucut:the T <3
lettsr dpavt iflyuu whads e o _

, Al S
Proof of James Garlinghouse? g wife: 'Elezancr.
In my letter of Octs. 24, 1967, I listed "purﬂhases
by Garlinghouse i dividualg, but no salss, trying only
to give you en idea of the large holdi gs. Testerday.
I reversed 1it: " i
- May B, 1638 = §4s8:  James garlinghouse, and Eleaner, His
wife, sold his final 108 acres To Gldeon
Gmger. (Sold other 108 acres - both bought
from Bacon 1n 1815/ld - to Hathaniel Gould:
Dec. 14, 1815 for $200 - but wife not mentloned,)

Oct. 24, 1817 = $440: John Garlinghouse and Levanne, hisw ife,
so0ld to Samuel Poppleton.

Afhothar problem of identificatbiong

In same 1967 latter I had listed the purchase and subse-
guent ssls of property in Cansndaligua by Ames C. and
Phﬂ‘ne J. Ballknmaps. 1875 cansua for Cenmendslpgua showss
Amos C. Bﬁlkn&p - age 435 born in Fa. - 0.5. Exprees Agent

Fhebn' J. 38 = H Toniplcins Jr:runty
Gﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂ BEi u i i - i == 1]
Brdpk H, L7400 0 = Tt Chs mung .a'dnf'?

Jonnte v Maldtgusn = DY W Sfeunen-Do., BSePYARL
Do you have any ided whepe: these bal ong?

Happy Th nnksq;iving to ;rmi -'lmﬁh.

o




GLADYS) ,

Jour quary swout Amos G Belinsp, Canandsigua.

He was Amos Carey Bellmap, great grandson of Jonas's Unole Abel, Wife was
Phabe J Smiley. Lived Canandaigua 1871=78 == then Binghampten till 1912, atill
living in that year. (My file number 1125,25)

orB 11/25/69

seeveeeoddddcocommuqaqqilyud psee
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156, Cherry Street
Geneva, lew York 14456
Novamber +13, 1969

Deax Carroll,

The merning.mall breught your DAR project and I read
it while eating Yunehrd « It 15, o ddciided wark of art
and dedicatlon, and I, certainly hoperit wins the DaAR
membership. It gave melInteresting background, tco.

I have another item Tor you - with deeneat apclogles
that I was so ndive as not“to recognize this back in
1967 in myysdrigti et ter.

Borlier I had assumed thas, witeh Lhe books seld the (Gar-~
linghouse fanily came "shoprtly afiter' tha' Belknaps, they
ware, Just sbeo lafe it oo dincdudedsin . e 1800 cersus,.
However, ag L' read deer -Mr.“Walite, 1t seemed most queer

that They were not included. Lastr nlaht ey before,. the "ahnue)
meeting of the county historical assoelation, I took another
ook la Hheldaicey There were no 'Garlinghouse! names
listed, but there were the following:

GASTINGRCUSE, Benjanmin - 2-0-0-1=0 1s0-1-1-0
GASTINGROUSHE, James . PAO=0REE0] b AR =01 <0 \'500
GASTIREGHCOUSE, John o i I 00 2=1-0~1-0

See ‘all tho seg gl rile. S Tams ol Gounldme

Even late as this, 1t is a good - exeellent - basis for

distributlon of the young families from 1810 census:
Garlinghouas, James, JP.l-0~1<0=0 J=0=1-0=0
Garlinghouse, Jonothan  1=0=1=0=0 « 0=~0~1-0-0
Garlinghcuse,, deseph 0-1-0=1~0 1-C0-1-0-~0
Galinghouse, Jno. . 1-0-1-0=0 0=0=1-0-0

Plug the ong fréem the recently feund tembstone:
Garlinghouse, Bentijamin. - died-Dec. 28, 1812 in 2ist yar

of "hig=idfe —Lbrother of Joseph vm*cu:.c}mw-

The new fiind has already settled whether Joseph was son of
James or John (licIntosh said "James', MuPner sald 'John').
Jaserh was bern in N. J. in 1784/85 - 5o he could belong
only Lo John, perblewlarly ag e nased 2 son, Joln,

Unnecegsary questlon: - Was one of your tribe a Hormon? - Thru
article in our church magazine I' discovered Moubt Belknap,
and 2 village cof Belknap, -south of Salt Lake City.

Unnecessary information: Inclosure = no lmowledgs of wan.Fle w O
4 f : A WelteriFhoenix Bsllknap is
advertising an index to some femily's (net Zellnap)
genedlogy.

S P




.-156 Cherry Street
Geneva, New York 14456
 September 29, 1969

Dear Carroll,

Your ingquiry of the 18th does not secure any final.answer.

In fact, I must confess, with the shame of an erring re= |

searcher, that I cannot find the reference under cereteries
from which I listed Mrs. Jonas Belknap (Rachel). ‘So long
28 you have an exitra Jonas, why not put her along with

him, either as wife or widow - says Mlss Gray facetiously.

I'm trying to sce 1f early church histories in Gorham mention
the family. 1In reviewing date was interested o see that
Mrs. Elijah Parker (Mﬂry? also died in Gorhnam.

I bave spent the day in Geneseo (Livingston County) with
some results, and possible confusion.

{1) ™e town of Lima (Charleston) did not become a part of
Livingston County untll 1821, so in 1820 was stlill part
of Ontario.

(2) Museum over there had the 1820 Census on fllm. 2
No Bellkmaps 1listed anywhere. Did find the following:

Town of Richmond:
wocseph Gerlingiouse - 2-0-0-1-1-0
Eligeh Farker 0=0~0=0=1~0
Jamas Parker 1-0-0-0-1=1
2-0-0-0-1-1
3=-1-1-2-1-0

e Jom [ )| Jut }

Darius Pinch
Albert Finch

Towvn of E%onmfiald:

seac KNewton 1-2-1-3-0=1 S=0=2-0-1
James Parker 3=5=1=3=0s1' = 1=1-0-3=0
Town of Iivonia:
Aaa Newton 0=0~0-0-1=1 1-0=1=1=0
Asa Newton, {Jra. 3=(=0=0=1-0 8-0=1-0=0

Naples U
Benjamin Garlinghouse 0-1-0-1-0-1 0=0=-1-0~-1
Danlel Praper 2=-0-0-0~=1=0 2=2=0-1=0
(Another Cemetery - Just jinside Town of Richmond
Listed as mReggycameterya, but probably.Briggg )
Thomas Briggs,.died March 9, 18489 ~ age &1(?)
Mary Garlinghouse, wilfe of Thomas Brlggs -~ dled June 15, 1869
age 71 years, 11 mos. 26 dgys.
Joanne Garlinghouse - dled Oegt. 31k 1859 - aged 67 years, 4 moSe
Semuel S. Garlinghouse - 1797-1854
Franklin R..Garlinghouse - 1841-1.845
Peter Garlinghonde: :
Phebe Garlinéhouse



Page 2 - Belknap 9/29/69

I am assuming this Sammel is the son of Benjamin Garlinghcuse,
buried in Hunt's Hollow, Naples, and the Samuel Garlinghouse
who signed a2 renunciation of rights to the estate.

Probably you have already perused my nicest find, - the excerpt
from the BEarly History of Town of Springwater. The secretary
to the county historian in Genessd turned out to be a former
Geneva girl, and she recognized the name 'Belknap', having

done the index far this small volume.

I have no idea how reliable the unknown Mr. Waite may be =
particularly sinee he had EsSher Belknsap die a menth

before Cynthia was born. Certainly 1lcma ars of Interest,
and you know where Estherdwas burigd. (I'11 try to find it,
but I have my doubts.}

Shifting &1l this into another township, bordsring on Richmond
and Naples, 18 something else again. I haven't taken time to
try to correlate this wlth what you:have sent me in the past.
Apparently Mr. Waite used some of the same scurces 1n QOhio
et you 'did, Ltllaregheck . Ontario County hlatories.

Incidentally, I dld checkrgrantors and grantees . .for Livingston
County from its inception, 1821,.on: No belknaps.

In 1835 Nelson and Leman-Garlinghouse bought land i: Lima
and also =so0ld it.

In 1846 ~ Nelson bought land in Livonia, and sold it in 1848

From then on the property transfers were in Mount Morrls.

The 1850 census for Mt. Morris showed a Joseph and Rebeécca P.
Garlinghouse, age 20 and 22 respectively, living at the
Amperican Hotel =‘occupaticn 'livery and stages's

Well, that is more than enough for one dose of confusion.

The drive to Springwater this t ime of year 1s porgeous, so
shall stop in-and see the town historisn and try and discover
Esther's grave.

Good luck.
Hastily,
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MEMO TO Gladys E. Gray 1/30/68
FROM Carroll Bsllmap

Againm I owe you great thanks., Every time you write to me, yow fill in ome or
two of the chimks in the records from which T'm working. :

I have five se¥a of detailed records to correlate w- thousais of pages and
thousands of mames, Many gaps — mamy conflicts -~ mamy dead oends, in
the years from 1343 to 1968. Every bit of informatiom is helpful,

Ome of those sets of records comtaims data that may be of imterest to you.

YOUR SECTION XIT im your letter of Jamuary 25: The Pilara Hilimap " whom
you memtiom appears to be the Clara Garlock, borm 11 January 1869, who married
George Washimgton Belmap (mote spellimg), borm Gramd Rapids, Kent Eodltd {//
County, Michigem, 22 Feb, 1857. He was a desscendant of the Jesse Belkmap
%ho lived at Camajoharis im 1790, drppped the "k" from the famlly mame at
2 dabe not yet determimed, amd disd at North Esst, Pas, 1854, , & Clara
Garlock's birthplace im also said to be Grand Rapids -- but mo suthority for
this entry 1s givem, , . Their only child of whom I have a record was
Fred (Alfred) ) Garlock Belmap, borm & Aug, 1879, im Michigam -— towm mot
stated. . . I have mo contimuation beyemd this child,

academically,
You may be interested, im a minor gemealogical triumpl -- the solutiom of
& case of that old hlgﬁoo == Mthe missing gemeration." I had beem mmmwiemdxx
comvimced that the stamdard biograhpy of Sir Robert Bellowp (Bealkmap im Chaucerts
time) im the NEXNN Dictionay of Natiomal 2 must omit ome gemeratiom. But
copies of old documents im the mﬁ%e& with my beliaf, Fimally
1 thought of the possibility that the John Bellmap and Joan Balimap ESRRSSNEEX
mentioned im Debrett 1952 as the links betwsen the presemt Queem and Shakespagre
uight represeat that missing gemeratiom. So I wrote to the editor of Debrett's,
His reply shows that my gusss wes right -- and he himself turms out to be, slightly,
a Belkaap. Intereting —— though the limk betwee the Americam and Camadiam
Balimaps and the family of 5ir Robert has mot beenm established, arnd may mot exist,

For am aaateuwr like me, it's both drudgery amd fum, Yesterday, for instance, a
sweet letter from the ®xkw Priscilla Alden Belknap who is a direct descemdant of
John Aldem amd Priscilla Mullims ("Speak for thyself, John,"}

P e



1501 - COLONIAT DAWES OF NuW YORK 3TAT:
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kirs, Robert Lenox Belknap
(Mary Phoenix Remson)

by right of descent from Johannes de Peyster
Hendrick Rutgers - Hdenry Remson =
William Hallett /
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Dear Gladys:

Iou really are a very preoicus dear — but I've sald that before,
haven't I, Every time you write to oe, you give me information
that's new to me and everone else who's interested in Belknap
gonaalogy. B -

This time, information previously lacikiing on Briggs Bellmap — one

of the KNEEEN numerous tribs at and around Newburgh -~ begun by

4 Belimap from Woburn, Mass. — 8l of them in 1790 census. The

Jonathan at Crarleston {[ima) in 180C was one of that tribe =- and

We Jonas at same place may have been one, teo. (I'l1l welcome more about him,)

Glad to tell you the problem of Elisha Belimep's marriage to his
second wife, Lucy Finch, has been partially solved. Clinton
Bellmap, Lincoln, Neb.s went te Des Moilnes %o examine the family
Bible from which that dubious date of 1805 had been taken =— found
tha¥ the date had been altered (in 20th century handwriting) from
1810, two months after death of Bettie Briggs =- probably te conceal
possible doubt about legitimmcy of son Lacy = who now seems surely
to be son of first marriage. « « I kesp running into cases of
falsified Bible records, like this. Am getting used te them.

Parentage of Lugy Finch atill not lmown == but you may have shown
the answer -~ tite Jesse Pinch in 1800 census at Geneseo, jush a
few miles from Honeoye - had 2 daughters 10/15 in 1800, ao one
oould have beea right age for marriage to Elisha Bellnap in 1810.

Tell me, did Ontarlo county then include what are now Livingston
and Wayne Counties? ‘

Now, somsthing more that I hopa ypu'll run into, someday =-svidence

of presfence of an Asa Newton in Ontarie County or nearby, 1810 to

1819 period, There's strong probsbility that, at 60 or 61 age, my
great great grandfather Jonas Newton Bellmap (the ene at Honeoye in

1600) may have married Aza's widow, after death of his first wife Esther
Parker = and that the Isaac Newton who married Cynthla, Jonas's youngest
dsughter, may have heen Asa's son. These twe marriages may have taken
place either in your part of N Y or in Kentucky, Widow!s name, Tamar
REENAX

Date and place of death of Jonas's first wife, Esther Parker, not yet
determined — I have nothing bub conflioting claims on 1%,

)
9/8/68 e 1




Dec. 10, 1968

Miss Gladys E Gray
156 Cherry Street
Qeneva, N, Y. 1456

Dear QGladys:
I'm neithar ungrateful nor negligent.

The reason why your letter of Nov. 5 kmit hasn't been answersd
is that in mid-Ootober my wifs and I left for a &= holiday on
Crete. Now that we are heme again, I'm hurrying to say Thank
Yow again,

Too soon, yst, to say whather the Aca Newton you found is the one
I'm searching for. But I'm immensely grateful for your help, I
wish I ocouid find more people like you.

Presently I may paster you by asking you to read and appraise
something that I'll have tc draft —— an atiempt to show, from
the records you have sent to me, thaet Elisha Belimap was a son
of Jonas Hewton belimap -— in order to ald a young oousin in
Iowa (Carol Anne Belknap) whose application for DAR membership
has been rejected.

Most thankfully,



Deo. 13, 1968
Dear Gladys: |

You have besn so generous with your time and your knowledge that I hesitats to

ask for still more help. Yat I feel I must, for there's a qusaion that I
think can be answered only by you. I've snoountered it in my effort to piece
together the rather overwhelming circumstantial evidence indicating that one

of the children of Jonas Newton Belknap was Elisha Belinap (re Carol Anne Belknapts
application for T A R membership).

When you first wrote to ms, Maroh Ty 7 (and I hope you kept a carbon copy) you
gave me the follwing transcripte from censua records:;

(A) 1800, page 1l — Belimap, Jonas {placedty you at Charleston, now Lims, in a later
latter)e~ 2uii=0-1-0 2~0-0~1-0

(B) » ® 38 - Belknap, Jonas (Honeoye) 3-0=l<le 1-3-0=1<0
(C) 1810, page 39 ~— Belknap, Jonas (Bristol) 0-2-0-0-1 IZAKGEYEX 1-1-0-0-1

In 1967 I was not in position to determineXWINK which Jonas (A or B) mlﬁohnbly
ny great TRINANEN great grandfather. Sinoe then, the identification of all of
his children and the lmown or reporteddates of their birth and marriage have

made it plain that A and C were the same man and that he was Jonas Newton Belknap.

This has left the troublesome problem of the identity mgx of B, If there was
another Jonas Bellmap in that part of Ontario Comty in 1800 but not in 1810,
there was a possible weaknesa in the oonclusions I drew,

NHow ny attention has been drawn to a lstter to Carol Annd's grandmother, from

John A. Sherman of Hollywood, California., Sherman, to my certein knowledge, is
an expsrisneed and oareful worker in gensalogy. He has helpfully corrscted some of
the mistakes that I heve made, In his letier to Carocl Anne's grandmother, he
gives from his examination of the 1800 census records {miorofilm, Los Angeles
Publio Library, I believe) the same data for A as you did - except giving page
number as "358." He X2 aleo shows same figwesfor B {citing page 334) but

gives looation as "Pitits Tom" - not Honeoye.

Could you help me on thia? I can't find a YEAE "Pitts Town" ob any map in wy
posession, Cpuld it have been an old name for Pittaford or some other settlement
in what was then Ohtario Commty? Or are you certain that the location of B in
Honeoye, in youw letter in March 1967_"“ corrsob?

Forgive me for \M I need your help.

£
{

\ Tﬂi:\_r-t.l:\ K



156 Cherry Strect
Geneva, New York 14456
leeemberul?, 1068

Bear’ Garroll,

Fol.lowing themeceipt of your letter; of the 13th, I hasten
Sos eIy ou Teaeepiyionr. coolshy Gensvaland Hollyweod are
Loti-righ ts

{(a) The pages taken from the microfilm arc the paging
from the original census sheetse My paging is from
the published editions of the Census of Ontarilo
County.

(b) Homeoye IS - or WAS - Pitts Town. In my original let-
ter:I put Honeoye sinece I knew Pitistown was not on
any mape I have seen the nparker in front of Col.

Pi1tts home in Honeoye.

Your conciusions as to identity of the three Jonas people

S & surprise, IR YenIEMN yetr o arbyilctlety youLgaldl the
Lima Jonas Was neb known =.in SepPlember, writing-about the
'Briggs Belknap! I turned mp, you statsd that he was one

of the Newburgh tribe and that Jonathan, Lima, 1800, was

one ol them, and that Jonas, Lirvia, may well have been one

off, thegkNewburghtnibe~ta0s]  You would welecme more aboud

him. Now you tell me that Jonas, Lima, 1800 - (4) in your
derter, 13 identdcal, wibth, Jonad; ;Brifstel, 1310 ~.(C¢) In
ORISR T, and-the rfevETse'of Sponptdethaion in July,-d968.

Well, you have the larger number of facts, but I was quite
attached to the Honeoye Jonas. Since the Garlinghouse family
wasg apparently strictly Honeoye at that time, he scemed ruch
more probable. What you are implying now 1s that Jonas of
Bbima, and his wife, and 'six boys and two girls, in 1800,
migrated backward, sometime during the next ten years, stayed
long enough in Honeoye to have nis sons marry into the
Garlinghouse family, while he himself, wlth two sons under

=

Losand two daughters under 1os.2sttled in Bristol by 1818,

What you really need to see 1s the 1810 census for Lima.

Lima itself is gulte near to Canandaigua, but from 1802 - 1821
was part of Genesse (County and records for that period would

be in Balavia considerably further on. Perhaps your California
relative could find that census microfilmed alsc. Could vou
let me have a maké-up of Jdonas'! and Jesse's families with

dates? In “themeentime ./ T 1) makevwdomnefinquivries to gl

the 1810 Lima census is available sround hers. I admlt

the extras Jonas-is g problem - moreso if e 1s the Honeoye one.

Sincerely,

e




156 Cherry Street
Geneva, lew York
August 15, 1965

Greetings,

Thank you for Including me:in.the resplts of your re-
gearch, It rather puts some direction on the various
jsolated items I have been =hle t o turn up Tor you.

I am inclosing & couple of snapshois-laken at the Gar-
linghouse plot in the Allen's Eill Cemetery. While
the day was brignt, I did not realize thare were tine
shadows existent, so the shots are not too good. Bub
thought you might like them.

Accidentelly, I came across another mentlon of the Zellnap
name the other day. 4 photograph in the magazine, YARNKESR,
wss labelled "Belknap Point, Gilford, New Hampshire'.

Mere must have been a Belknap sorewhere in that location
A OTLE, - L AATIE S

I see you still have the Eroblem of Elisha's second
wife, Lucy Finch. I don't recall coming across the
name: of Finch in my perusals, It would seem that they
must have veen married in Ontario Countye I'll keep my
eyes open for that name. Something might turn up, but
15 st deub i il

My own research on tie early owmership of the sslected
"Houses of Digtinection" here in Geneva proceeds sSlowly.
Most of the time I come on gaps in records and have to

put in a yellow sheet explaining the problem rather than
spend more than a logical amount of time on non-procductive
ssarch,

My historicedl regearch on Mary Artemlsla Lathabury got some
welcome ‘boosts with the dlstovery of some original letters
in the library at Chautauqua this summer.

So, now that I am fully retired, I hope to gel on socme
schedule and make scne progress.

S e e










Sept S 1969

Dear Gladys:
30 many kind letters from you, not yet answered. You must think ke ungrateful,
Here goes, Lelatedly:

Aug 15 — Piotures of Oarlinghouse gravestones., Many thanks. Parentage of "the
Garlinghouss girls" not yet determined. But as my family's records say they were
born in Pennsylvania, I'm still assuming that they were daughters of the only
Garlinghouse shown in Pennsylvania in 1790 Census — James, in Luserns Go. 4

Dec 19 == the two Jones Belknaps in Ontario County, eéto., . . I'm enclosing copy
of & recent attempt to deal with this problem, including what I now believe to
be a reasonably accurgte list of the children of Jonas Newtcn Belknap., Will
welcoms your comments, for one oonclusion rests on judgment. It may be, as
you suggested, that I must look up the J.Bi{) ihnaua for Lima (Charleston).

When, as, and If I ever find time, I wean to make a complete study of
all Census records — all states — 1790 to 1850.

Jan 9 = clipping headsd "Alexandis Bay" and neaing Mrs Betty M Bellmap of
Sumserland Island. Can you tsll me what would be best P O address to use in
writing to her?

Jan 13 =- John Belknap, EEREMNKINE Oouvensur N ¥ I(GGUCRNNNNE -~ will write to him.

Feb 3 =- Boundaries of Town of Richmond. I had thought it might bs just an
area, like Town of Arocadia, in which Newark N Y is looated.

July 30 -- marriage of daughter of Willism J Belimap of Corning, I*'l1l write to
him, , . You mention Lucy Belimap, of Loulsville. fThe Loulsville family 18 the
one very rich Belimap family. My records of it arentt as fully up to date as
they should be. » . » You ask, when do I expeot to publish? MNeaven knows. Still
monthe and months of pick and shovel work to do.

Gratefully,



Oct 2 1969

Dear Gladys:

What an angel you are! I cantt find the right words to sxpress

the depth of my gratitude. The greatest help that anycne ocan
poasibly give me is to prove that I've heen wrong. . « So, I'm
writing at once to all oconcermed, to tell them to dieregard the
erroneous oonclusions that I drew lh my letter to George May, Aug 29.

Mearwhile, the imsediate task = how to get the sort of authentio

copy that I need, of that pussgge in Waite's book. The typesoript
you sent ms (obviously not typed by you) 1s full of errers in typing
= 30 many that I can fervently hope that the date shown for Esther
Parker's death (June 10, 1801) is also an error made by the typist .

What I need, for submission to the officials wic have twice IXNEMX
rejected Carol Anne's D A R application is not a typed copy but a
Bacsimlle copy = Yerox preferably =- of (1) the title page of the
wook; (2) the page showing the date of publication) {3) the pages
containing the passaged you sent to na. I assums you kept a
carbon of the page you sentj out just in case I'm wrong on that, I'm
enclosing a copy of it.

Now, the real proklems how to get facaimile coples from Geneseo.

Easy, if thersets an eluotrostatic ocopying machine avallabls In
Uenesso -~ capable of vopying booic pages. Wie could ask the
historian's secretary to make coples and lot me reimburse che
codt..... But I wouldn't reslly expest to find that sort of machine
in a tomn like Genesaso.

What 1'd really prefer, of course, would be a short-tize loan of
ths whole hook : 80 that I could not only have oopivs made but
also study 811 of it for possible evldense on othsr problems
in the Ontario GCounty days of my peopls., . . Is it possible that
the historian at Geneseo would be willing to do what has genervusly
been done for me by other organizations and libraries, such ss
Essex Institute at Salem, Massachusetts == lend the book to me
personally; or lend it to owr local historical scelety, of which
I'a a member; er lend 1% to the Interlibrary Loen Deppriment of
our local libraryt On a midaperiod Joan, of couwse, in any case?
short-

Would it be worth while for you or me to phone the Geneseo historian
and discuss this loan possibility? (Yea, I know too well the




Justified reluctance of such pesople, about the loan of g rare book; but
often they consent, when convindd of the need. )

Another possibllity - which I hate teo mentlion, for 1t involvex stiil
mors imposition on youp times Weuld Geneseo let you have the book
Tor a few hours, sc that you could have electrostatic coples made in
Canandaigua, where the phone Wook is likely to show the existenocs of
a printer with Ierox reproduction equipment?

Or doss your fertils brain come up with some batfer suggestion?
R

Looking back, I think I see why I should explain =y need of a
facsimlle copy.

This Waite ook containe the only lknown contemporary evidence
that Jonas Newton Bellmap had a son named Elisha, The source
from which Waite got his data — Mrs Avery of Qranville, Chio --
was a daughter of kimx Jonasta daughter Rgther Belknap, who
merried Qamaliel Garlinghouse, The nature of what he got from
her indicatss, I fsel certain, that she had in her posession the
long=lost Bible originally owned by Jonas and Esather Parker.

Up to this moment, we have had -nly lists of children taleen from
secondary scurces and subjeot to challengs as resting on mere
fanily trydition, which is not acceptable as evidence. The

Waite Book contains the only known proof that the family traditiona
of two families — both Parker and Belkng) - are correot,

Sayou can ses why I'm so exoited about this fine discovery of
yours,

Bless you.

g

P 3 §2 <~ Qeorge Moy tells me that the Onbtario County historian — Clyde
Maffin, 187 Bristol Street, Canandaigua =— is most helpful and oooperative,
mb;bhlgo i1,'?::?1.: Inow him, Do you suppose he might have a copy of the

a



OQctober 4, 1969

Dear Carroll,

I hoped you'd be a little excited, in spite of the seeming con-
flicts in some information. I did not expect you would mention
the typing, though - alas, 1t was mine without any backtracking.
to correct. The date of Esther's death and Cynthia's birth ‘
were &8s they were in the book. A professional researcher in
the County Clerk's office, however, agrees with me that Mr.

Walt very evidently switched months and never re-read his
materlial., :

Imam'inclosingia copy of my letter to the town historian asking
hom about the accuracy of Mr. Walt.

I am also inclosing a traclng from an old map showing the "Lot #l
in southeast Richmond" mentioned, and am researching back from
these names to see 1f your family fina&lly turns up. Jonas'.
Springwater (Springwater was part of Naples untll 1816) -resldence
1s indlcated by the green dot probably.

Having read your letter my "fertile brain" came up with anothsr
‘suggestlon. I phoned the book store, they still had coples
of the history, and I'm sending them my check for $6.25 and
they will send you a copy to keep. It's quite a blt for a
thin volume, but I thought you mlght like cne you comld keep
and merk up. If they mall it out Monday, you should get it
Wednesday or Thursday, I should think.

Nothing yet on Rachel - but you never can tell.

Hastily,

Incs.

L_"' L9 }%—.u‘-h'"‘ .
ll'\ ,\}__"‘}5:1 \",‘ %m-'l % ‘-‘\Z {:l. [‘{"E\:l-y-...r_H K)cl -“
L !-J-H- \ ) '*'\ U\‘T_ \!

w
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158 Oherry 3treet
Goneva, New York 14456
Ootober 3, 1969

¥r, Reld fobinson
Springwater
Hew York 14560

My dear kr, Robinson,

Por sone time I have been helping resseerch the fanlly of
BelliknapeGarlinghouse for Ir, Carroll Y. Palimep, of River=
slde, Connecticut, \

Sonday, in Gensseo, I was introduced to the Jarly iﬁa% of
a8

fown of S%EFntag, by Orson Walbridge, as p
hnuker 's orés I was papticularly intorested in

Xy De Be Valte's disoussion of tho Belllkmaps in his article
op dunts licllows It ralsed geversl questi-ns, however, in
what soens at first conflioting inforcations On the otier
hand, somo of the iltema anawer gquesticus of long stending,
I wonder L1f you couid provide smewers to the followlng:

l. ¥ho 18 i, Weilte and how does he rate ngs ar hiastorisn?

2+ From the dosoriptions on page 58f, would 1t be posaible
to looats the rosidencos mentionedy '

3« How mich 1ikelihood %1s there that the gemetery memtione
1s st1ll viaible?\ ;

I hope to make another visit to Springweter ss soon «g the

follage 12 at 1ts beat and wonld be gy te stop end tallk

with you furthor if possible,

Singereliy youra,

Iney -~ iEnvelope Glae ys iy Cray

&
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HOME AIDREES

24 Club Road
Riversids
The Pastor Connectdcut
Methodist Episcopal dhurch
Canandalgum, N. Y. Feb, 16] 3067
Dear Sir:

May I impose upon your courtesy by asking youwr aid in tracéng the history of
oy fami)y? It seems poesaible that the rechrds of your church may contain some
very helpful information,

In 1812, according to our family records, my great grandfather Jesse Belknap
married Jane Qarlinghouse at or near Canandaigus, and two daughters =~ Eesiah
and Hannah -- wers born there in 1813 and 181L, %They are known to have been
mambers of the Nethodist Church in Ohlip, about twenty ysars later — and af$er
their large familfy reached Oregon in 1847 and 1548, ons of Jesse!s sons,

my grandfather Corrington, entered the ministry, Thers is (or was) a mesorial
window for hidm in ths church in Santa Barbara in Californla.

It is likely that when Jesse was at or near Oanandaigua some of his brothers mmx
wers also there: Elljah, Orrin, and Jonas -~ poasibly others, And It've been
told that many church records of that psrliod were kept on a county baeis, rsther
than by parishes. So, possibly, there's an available record to answer my
qmﬂtiono

Jegse and two of his brothers married three aisters - ,(Qarlinghouse daughters -

80 it's also pelkisk possibie that the church records may alsec show Elijah

Garlinghouse in the Canandaigua area, for the ohurch records in Ohio show that

the Belimaps and the Garlinghouses went on from Ontario County together, at some

date after 1814 in all 1likelihood,

I shall be moat grateful for any information that you may be atls to give me.
Very truly yours,

Carroll Y. Balknaps




25 Club Road
Rive"i‘h. Conne.
March 10, 1967

Miss Qladys E, Gray
First Meth&dist Church
100 Main 8t., NHorth

Canandaigua, N. Y,

Dear Wiss Gray:

I dondt imow how to thank you adequately for all the time and effort you put
into assembling the material you sent to me on the Tth, You cculd so easily
and politely have told me mersly that the church records had nothing that wpuld

nedys el
ke interest

So 1 hope it will ¥H¥%% you to kmow that the information you compilad is of
very great valus to me, It fille in a number of gaps in ow family records.
Most notably, it provides the first known verification of the aotual existence

of one brother of my great gemifix grand father, for we had nothing but oral traditiom

about the birth of & brother named Samuel (whowm wife Sadah appsars in your first
entry under INDEX OF WILLS -- and is doubtlese the young widow "Sally* shown in
the 1810 Census), I*m very gratelul,

Yet you have also given me a few puzzles — and as I'm totally withéul experiemce in

this sort of research 111l be grateful for any suggestions you mky cars to meke,
about wayas %o find solutions.

(1) The line for Bellmap, John, 1800 Census (when, I believe, entriss were lisyed
by “head of hopsehold®) show only ene young mals aged 10 tp 1S snd (presumably(
s mother aged 26 to Ll. mi'%mt ught the mother would be nawed as the

head of the household. who she oould have been (whose wife, I mean),

(2) The line for Jonas Bellmap, from page Ll of the 1800 Census — tom not named,

A complste pussle, as no Bolimap named Jonas is mown to have beem of an age to have

had § very young ohildren in 1800, (The dmows Jonss Bellnap at Honeoys #n 1800
and at Bristol in 1810 is pretty certain)y, I thinkemy great great grandfather
Jonas Newton Belknap — and father of the Elijah and Elisha shown at Honsoye in
1810,) I'm at a loes to think of a way of identifying that first-ilsted Jonaw.

(3) The Mrs Jenas Belinup (Rachel) age 59, shown to have dled at Gorham in 1815,
presents still another pusazle, If she oould not have been the

FEuR pr
wife of either of the two Jonas Belimape the 1800 Census. And the wife
of Jonas Newton Belinap was named Esther ¥ho this "Rechel™ may have bewn is



Monday October 20 1969

Dear (ladys

My favorite publishing firm is lmown only to those who are lucky
enough to be on its mailing list. It publishes faceimile reprints
of out-of~print olassics in every fleld from childreh's books to
mathematics and aatronomy and oryptology. As I'm a good oustomer,
I got notices of everything they bring out.

Weeks ago, B.W. (before Waite), I received a ciroular about some
raprints that I thought might interest you.

S0 I naturally asiced Pesg for advice, "Would thesd be & way of saying
'Thanks' to Gladys?"

Heér face 1lit with pleasure, "Oh yes," esaid Peg. "Yes."

A8 her jwigment on such matters has been infallible for forty-five
years, I ordered the boocks, And they finally arrived, on Saturday.

S50 now I'm writing this nots to you, while Peg is doing the wrapping
and packaging.

And here they are — with heartfelt thanks from both of us.

{Qf oourss, you uay huve them already. But that's just a risk I
had to take, didntt I7)

PS3:t Says Peg, "Ask her to visit us if she sver comes to New York. She
must be a delightful person.” Says I, "She is and I will.” And
20 I have,
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156 Che zry . 5 trdeth

)\A!r‘(m Geneva, New York 14456

September 5, 1968

Dear Carroll,

The other day I was at the Geneva Jlistorical Scclety

and checking the history of neighboring Yates County

for z Beelman. In the index I suddenly sagw -
"Bellknap, Briggs”. The combination of the names in-
trigued me, and I copled out the entry as inclosed.

You may already know Tthils Briggs - and he does not seem
CERR NG T, a8l ta e of 'Beti Le and BiFEshd, - Urilpewlapsy: 45
1s my custom apparently, I have.presznied you ondy with
another problem.

Yesterday I took the opportunity of consulting the 1800
and 1810 census' records for OGntario County for the Flggh
family, with the following results:

1810

Albert =" yHeneoye 0=0-~-~0-0-+~-1 e Lot Bl= "R =0
Albert, Jr. " 3=1-0=1-0 1-04x0=1-0
Jesse Sodus 1l =0=1=0~-20 l1-C~1=0-0
Moses Seneca g D Lo L Sv 0O -0=-=0~1-20
Squire (Wm.) Gorham 2=0«0=1-0 35-1=-0~1=0
1800

Elnathan  Easton (Corham)0 =1 -0 -0=-1 2=20=-0-1-0
Jesse Geneseo 2=-0=-0~-1-20 1 w¥EE = ) SN
John Seneca WERTAR LW | G e 0~ O F =], =@
Moses u Slm ARt @ ] 20 A0 U= 05 LS00

Surrogate's Office had a will for Samuel Finch, made May 19, 1804,
and witnessed by Elnathan and Albert. Samuel was in Baston (Gorham)
and left 1/3 to wife Anna, 2/3 to only son, William, and $12.50
cadh to daughters: Phebe Parker, Lols Magity, Vasty Fosget,

Marian Clark.

Peter Pineh, made a will July 16, 2808. -He.llved in Pittstown
and left property to brother, Preserved Fincu,

I don't know that any of that is. of help, s¢ I'll keep your
list of problems handye. Ineidental ly, I1'd gtili like to
check on that Jonas Belknap and Jonathan Belknap listed in
1800 census as being in Charleston = Lima, sometime when I'm
in Livingston County. Perhaps you've already a ccounted for
them,

Happy hunting - and Niagara County is foreign soll to me.

Sineerely, lﬂﬁ




HISTCRY OF YATES CQUNTY - Vol. 1, 01 321fr
Stafford C. Cleveland
Penn Yan: <, C., Clevelahd, 1873

Brlggs Bellknap se“tled in 1819 where his gon, Isaac J. Bellknap

now resides, 1n South West Benton, on lot 112. He bought the land

of one Cuyler, and it was then all forest, except three acres.

Mr. Bellknap was captain of 2 slocp om the Hudson River, and had not
previously been a farmer. He married Mlama Drake, of Crange county
and they came through the “Beech Woods,” a Jjourney of ten days,
bringing thelr family and possessions in a lumber wagon. Mr, Bellknap
was a good citizen, and a good par:nt, and his wife, who was one of
the early member=of the Presbyterian Church in Benton, was a truly
excellent woman. They went six miles to attend church in the coldest
weather, ahd would remain at two services, nelther of them brief, in a
meeting house not warmed with fire. It is not strange that such a
mother lmpressed her rellgious convictions con her child-en. The
father died in 1841, ar the age of fifty-nine, and the mother in 1863,
at the age of seventy-three. Their children were Lydia, Francis A.,
James A., Sarzah A, Mary E., Isaac J. and George

Lydla - married Ira 3arber, of Potter

James A, 1ls a prominent, energetic farmer of Jerusalem. He married
Submit C. Green

Mary E. - married Morrison Chase, a school teacher at Jerusalem.

Adaline married Melmouth Davis, a carpenter of Jerusalem

Isaac J., a substantial farmer and good citizen, and his sister
Sarah A., both single, retaln the old nowme, which has belonged to

the family fi1fty years.

Mary and George dled early.




GLADYSs {oa 1881)\

Here's for questions you've asked — not yet answered. r“\_;'/

i

ABIATHFR NEWION -~ I mow littls about him, beyond the faoj that he appears as
witness in probate ef Oregon estats of Jonas Belknap (jr).” KEKMNENX In what we
call "Aunt Xit*s Diary" (aetually, things she wrote in her later years, with her
diary opsn before her eyes), Keturah (Penten) Belknap, wife of Jesse's son Gsorge,
mentions his wife twice as sister of Jesse's wife Jane Garlinghouse. In Oregon
Tecerds, name usually looks like "Abiatha,.”

BELCHERTOWN, MASS. Best and only published soubee is Doolittle's Sketohes (ox Noted?)
of the Histery of the Belchertown Churche In the 1890's, Commander Charles Bslknap
of Bosten dig seme further digging inte the church records and lsft well documented
notes. Miss Helen Papp, librarian of the public library, has besn helpful.

STIIE3: I'VE mot tried for infermation beyond Martha., Lots ef Stiles in Cenn, ia
those days. One later Stiles wrote a 2 vel book on what he called YAnolient Windser"
=~ & mixture of good stugf and hopelessly wreng stuff. . . One faot of most

interest to me would be date of death of Martha 8tlles, wife of Elijah Parker (Sr).

If she died seon enough, Geerge May's surmise that Elijah married (2) Jonas N Bts
mmmmm,mdhtmmtmmmunmhrmmmm
might prove te be cerrect, All surmise, thus far.

NELSON QGARLINGHOUSE. I'Ll write him and ask if he lmows anything about owr "G rlinghouse
‘irl!c”

MORMONS: Yes, a few thousand of 'em, They spell the name without the min, Descended
from a Jesss Balimap, artificfer in a Rev War outfit, who helped ferge the iron
chain that Washington swung acress the Hudsem below West Point. His parentage

uncertgin, in my opinion. xThwquowmsmix Bellnap mame is on many mountaine, towns,
otc =~ usually fer some general or other,

ISAAC BELENAP, of Newburgh., Never got te be a general. Known %o have beea eaptain,
Eay have beodme a majer. Served under Gen. Israsl Putnam., our locsl Oreenwich

here, 3aid to have been the original of Cajpt Townsend ef Townsend's Rangers, in

o

{mzmji The Spy.

QARLINGHOUSE = Whe was father of James and Johm? Dunno,

WALTER PHOENIX BELENAP «— I know where he fits, but don't know his address, Do you?
If he's interested in genealogy, mebbe he has some answers for ms.

\ . = ~ #
)w:l.f- mm\g{m“i': somewhery in the m-indexed part of my files.

m 3 3
Ih].l‘bukh the Trumgnsburg ryﬂ’y,‘*-{\th:lnk - porhaps.
Have I overlooked anything? Xy apologio_q for delay.

g

M e R TN - - S



SCHNUCKER'S BOOKS & ANTIQUES

AT THH CORNER OF HIGHWAYS 16 & 16A, SPRINGWATER, NEW YORK
ZIP: 14660 - TEL.: €69-2450
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156 Cherry Street

Geneva, New York
14456

September 14, 1967

Mr., Carroll Y. Belknap
25 Club Road
Riverside, Connecticut

Dear Mr. Belknap,

The inclosed obituary, appearing recently in our local
paper, reminded me fordlbly that I had not answered
your letter of last March.

I am very happy my partlal researching turned up some
useful information for you. I have not forgotten
you since March and whenever I see an addlitlonal
possible source for information, I check for your two
names., The inclosed sheets are the result of this
interest.

I am sorry I cannot hazzard a guess as to the pos-
sible answers to the guestions my information raised
for you. I have a few 1in my own family line that

I have struggled with for years.

The Natlonal Arcilves 1n Washington may glve you some
information about Joseph Garlinghouse who was in War

of 1812.  Apparently, from eantry (I) on next sheet,

New Jersey might be the next spot to back into - but

which town in New Jersey ia anyone's guess,

The bhest of luck to you.
3incerely yours,

| ,(‘:".*: d?’{_;.T 5 ?J C7 /1 ;,;,,_L_- :

Ines. ¢ Gladya E. Gray



CARROLI, BELENAP
25 0lub Road
Riverside

U nne 06378

séptf 19, 1967

Miss Gladys E, Gray
156 Cherry St.
Geneva, N, Y. 1h}456

Dear Miss Qray:

One of the most pleasant things about digging into famlly history 1a
¥k tkat one meets such nice people with similar interests.

Itm deeply indebted to you for your letter and ita snclosures, The
Bellmaps mamed in the clipping must be rather close coukins of mine
— descendats of the same great-grandfather. I'll get in touch with
them,

The note nuwiwred "II" by you olears up a point on which I've had to
rely on intuitive swmide up to now — t.s likelihood of a olose and
gontinuing companionghip between my ancestors and the Parkers, after
Jonas Newton Belknap married one of "the Parker girls" (Esther) at
the end of the Reveolution, Someday, for your possible amusemsnt, Itll
tell you about those girls, whose legend has been preserved in both
families for two centuries, . ., Meanwhile, I'l1l bs grateful if you
find any more mentions of Parkers in your area betweem 1790 and
1320. I stifll have not identified the Belknep daughter who married
young Elijah Parker after his sister Esther married Jonas Belknap.

’ Il
Qver the next five or sfx months, be trying to correlate some
thosands of pages of data assembled by g distant cousin betwesn 1910
and 1946 with my omn fat files - and tming to reconcile differences.
In the proceas, I may run across data of interwst to you — for the
prolifio early Bslimapa married into a great many families, and ths
records of those familles cften tell me what I need to know.

So 1 hope you'll tell me what names you'd like me te watch for,
Sincerely,

Carrell Bellnap:




Oct 11 1969

Dear Oladys:

It's a relisf to learn that I'm not the only persen who has IVEXTAXL KNXXINENER
traitorous fingers, )Mine betray me again and again -- as when they type
"1630" as the date of a will written in a latile village in England, although
what I ruefully term ny brain has known for many years that the date was 1623,
And those fingers are eneakily EXNY®E clever about their dirty work, se that
weeks can pass befors NX I detect their %ruasen. WVelcome to the club,

The book is a procious gold mine. Next step, here, is to write an anmnotation
of its main signifiocances, for those who must see it. I'll send you a copy.

Meanwhils, forgst "Fannie." She never existed. What happened was that a
cousin in Oregon, in 1961, misread the somewhat pusaling handwriting of a
court olark in Kentucky in 1820. Lasy year, we finally deciphered the
name that she thought was "Fanny," It proved to be "Pamar® = i.¢, Tamar
Vinton, widow of Asa Newton and {apparently) third wifs of Jonas ¥ Belknap.
I atill think that his second wife == Rachel =~ was probably a Linocoln by
birth or by marriage, Or should I say merely "may have been"? Till now,
farily traditions and legends have given us no wemtion of either Rashel or
Tamar. (Raochel, no doubt, is the wife aged Over 45 shown in 1810 oensus
for Jonas at Bristol./ Not)

Your letter and map, arriving eame day as the book, have given me much to
digest. I'm immensely grateful., But it may be days befere I finish st
thepe T7This week -~ with the ald of TV and ESP — I must spemd a lot of time
guiding the Mets in the bassball World's Series, trying to overcome the
eistakes I made when I let them loss on Saturday. I did better on Sunday,

Meanwhils, for your possible jmusement, I've sxhumed the key memo of the
lsngthy correspondence that tranmyuted "Fanny® to "Tamar” — and I'm enclosing
a copy of 1%, to illustrate the horrible time-consuming NEXEESNX nature

BIZ of the sort of work I'm trying %o do.
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Dear Miss Gray:

25 Club Road
Riverside, Conn.
Octe 27, 1867

So jou think nJeduthan"™ is an odd name?

You undersstimate
digging up obsure
and so on and on.

the ingenuity of my devoutly Methodist forebears, in
Biblioal names for their childrean - Keziah, Keturah,

What would you say of "Talitha Cumi" as a name for & girl child? You'll
wiuthlmmcnmkﬁda.HIrﬂ-rmr-nuﬂ How could such

She was wy Cather's Aunt Cumd — born in 182l = married

three thmes — hdﬂ!hmurm-nuﬂldr-—-ﬂhdrmlu-hm:m

her second som in

pragnant, reaching Oregon s month befors giving birth to
Decamber 1BLY —~ named him Moses Weslsy naturally.

T've almost abandoned the endless task of tracing the sources of Biblical
first names given betwsen 1580 and 1860, But I'm still hoping to learn
the story behihd Aunt Cpmi's name.

m.ﬂﬁmumhm-mmdmﬂmaoODmud
, Thmmorkick I'llmlquuth'tukutlymbrmﬂhnu
Massachusetts to New York to XKentucky to to Oregon = and I'n moat

grateful for yowr

ald, Every time 2w write to me, you give me more

pioes of the pusdle, “you !

2
e

m“dmﬂmmmﬁmthmdhdpﬁluhﬂﬂu
of great interest to me, for I had not known that there were Lincolns in
nltnrnlntnrkinthlnﬂrpnrtnfﬂu 19th Centixy, After the
death of his first wife, Esther Parker, my grest-great-grandfather Jong®

Newton Belimap is

l:idtnlu.ﬂ-rrhd'lmﬂh"—uh_n haves nevar

been abls %o identify, though her first name may possibly have been
"Fanuy." 5o I'll be grateful if you run acnoss any more Lincolns in
your area in the period betwesn Xkx 1810 and 1820, perhaps 1825,

The "Captain Isasc Belimap® whom you 1ist was one of the Newburgh Belknaps

and is said to have been the original of "Capt, Tomsend of Townsend's i

Rangers" in Fennimore Cooparts The Spy — W Oeberal TErmel fuﬁir"'r
(the

Putnam, our local
in the old legend

Carroll Belknap:

w: NOTE: I think

Gresnwich Ravo down which he rods

is still called "Put® ']
I‘.ln?.hl]ly,
',»-'-r-x! &7 :
e /] ;
> v k& n

that "Fanny Lincoln® (if she exlated) was s "Widow Lincola®

whose husband died about 1815 or 1816 — paybe.



i i =
Miss t:fnovtﬁs Giv ' __<____..-- y
156 CHERRY ST
GENEVA N Y 14458
N7
10/ 18

wls Oorroll T,

Zellknap

25 Club Neeld

Riversiie, CSonnecticul Q6370




Oct 7’ 1969

Dear Qladys:

How wrong can I ba? There's no limit. Fiom internal evidence, it seemed
obvious that Mr. Waite's "now" in what he wiote meant some day between IF#§ 1890
and poasibly as late as 1910, S0 I assumed that what you had found was

an old book that I probably couldn't hope %o find elsewhers. It's no

use vowing I'll pever again make an assumption, I'1l doubtless blunder again
by reliance on mere loglo.

I can't posaikly tell you, now, how sagerly I await the arrival of the book.
Later, I'll draft for a number of people a statement of the eignificance of
your find , and a statement of the unsolved problems it oreates. I')) send
you & oopy, of course.

The map is precious. It takes its place beside the old map (cirea 1851) showing
how the members of my tribe grouped themselves around the tribal patriarch =
donas(s son Jesse = when they established Bellmap Settlsment in Oregon.

Someday I'1l write the whole story - from Belchsrtown, Mass. to Charry Valley
to Honeoye to central Xentuoky te Lioking Downty, Chio, to southsastern JIowa
to the Willamotte valey in Oregon. You ~- much more than than anyone elnme,
among scores - will have made the writing possible.

As to Raohel, may I hazard a guses? (Not an assumption, if you pleass.) ISIIX
I'll guses that she may well have been a Linobln, aged about ime LO in 1801+

== Either bom a Lincoln, and widow of somsone of ancother family name who

died about 1800 or 1801.
=— 0r the widow of a Lincoin who died about 1800 or 1B80L.

I'11 not pause to tell you the reasone for this guess. I'=m now a bit shy about
giving my “"reascns.™ They have been MO much too often,

Wb

No, ¥r Waite didn't get his information from sources known to me. His Mrs Avery
was wnimown to me until I read what he wrots. That's why I'm so impressed by
the flawless accuracy of what he said about things I lmow to be trus — thus willing
"to accept without question what new information he gives me, especially when it
runs counter to wy psat guesses. d

Thanks again — and thanks, thanks, thanks.

——




EARLY HISTCRY OF THETOWN OF SFPRINGWATER ,:t‘-
Orson Walbridge t Schnucker'!s Books and Antiques

Hunts HoMlow t the First Settlement in the Present town of Springwater
- Written by D. B. Waite 1 page 55

Farly spring of 1795 + Aaron Munt family t a seldier of Revolution from N. J.
left valley of Wyoming t to what was after the subdivision of lands lot #2

in the present town of Richmond., This is the farm on which Mrs. M. A. Bray
lately resided, znd the first one settled between the head of the lake and t
present viliage of Naples. Col. John Green had preceded them one year, and
was the first settler on the J. G. Briggs farm near the hersd of the Honoeye
lake, and Eli jah and Stiles Parker were very early comers there, Many of
the first settlers along that road exchangedtheir farms with the Hon. Francis
Granger for wild lands in Hardin county, Kentuecky, and remcved there

early.

Jonas Belknap, a soldier of the Revolution, from Massachusetts, but who had
also been a resident of the velley of Wyoming, made a temp'rary residence

in the corper of H opewell near Canandaigua and then came in the spring

of 1795 to this holloew and took lot No, 1, the extreme soutin lot. in the town
aFPittetown, riow Riechmend, and Mndrew Hurt, a brother to aarcop came and
went into the cabin first erected by Holden. Belknap's house stood in the
present town of Richmond, but he extended his claim southward into what 1s
now the town of Springwater, and he made the first improverents, and mzy
well be said to be the pioneer of the town., . . ,James and John Garlinghouse
the next year put up a cabin on the south side of the line a little west of
the present saw mill, and became the first actual re idents of the town,

and here Mary Garlinghouse was born in June, 1797, and was the first white
ehild born in town, She became in time the wife of Thomas Bripges, of whom
we shall speak hereafter. Jgmes Garlinghouse married Elanor Hunt, a sister
to haron, Through the kindness of Mrs. Cynthia A, Avery, a granddaughter

of both Jenas Belknap ang James Garlinghouse, of Grandville, Ohio, we have
had access to the family records of Jonas Belkmnap, and learn that Esther

was born just across the line April 1, 1797, Orin Belknap, May 29, 1799,
Cynthia Belknap, July 12, 1801, and just over the line in Canadice, Samuel
Holdren in 1798, Those were the earliest births in this holdew. John
Garlinghouse and his nevphew, Benjamin, afterwards settled in what is now
called the "Garlinghouse Settlement." John afterwards went to Richmond,

died there and Moses Briggs, the father of Caleb, Thomss, Barzillai and
Johnk married his widow. Belknap sold out his interests on the Richmond

side of the line tp Aaron Hunt, and kia in 1806 buflt a house in Springwater
s féw rods from the line, where the apple trees are west of the present road.
Hare his wife, whose malden name was Fsther Parker, died June 10, ¥MW83y—
ard was na doubt the first white prson who died in town. She was buried in
Richmond, north of the old orchard on the bottom set out by Jacob Holdren

and Jennie Hunt in 1895, by the side of George Holdrem who was burned to ( §;1j
death in 1801, This was witnout doubt the first death in this hellow. T

Jonas Belknap sold out in 1813 to John Kelly, went to Kentucky, died and
was buried there on the bank of the fGreen River, Feb, 14, 1824, He was

a man of fair cualifications, a commissioner of schools in Pittskown in
1796, a constable and collecter there, also overseer of highways and
ferice viewer in Middle town in 1808, His children were Samuel, Fli jah,
Flisha, Jonas Jr., Jesse, Susannah, Ester, Orin and Cyntnia. Samuel
married Sarah, the youngest daugaterof Aarcn Hunt, and died in Hopewell
in 1810, His widow married Artemus Linecln, after whom Dr. A. L. Hunt of
Syringwster was named. Lincoln wes his uncle by marriage. F1ijah died
in Indiana, Elisha, Susanna, Esther, Orin and CyNbhia in Chio, and Jonas, Jr
and Jesse in Oregon.



Decerber 18, 1970

Dear Carroll,

It was very good to hear from you again. I can well imagine
your skirmishes to.secure relevant Information about one or
tive other of your Belknaps. Since it is a Virginia you have
been hunting, how about the famous one of the letter, "Yes,
Virginis, there is a Santa Clausel!"?

I am inclosing three snapshots from Cambria. I am nct as sure
23 I sometimes am about thelr authenticity, but to the best of
my knowledge from various sources as I wrote you in the summer,
this is probably the Belknap farm. Did you ever get a chance
to write to the one ount there?

You would have received these sooner but my study is most erratic.
Onee or twice a year all the flat surfaces get cleared oif, and
everything filled. Usually, 'clezning up' means stralghtening

the ‘piles of tidls. egnd that so it looks orderly. The se were in
one such pile.

I haven't found anything new about the family. I 414 not get
over to Geneseo to recheck the 1820, 1830 and 1740 gensus records.
Cannet now - especially in view of the snow we're having. But

I keep my eyes open - didn't I find a Belknep Island off Maine?

My own ressarch on the houses here is approaching ths time when

I can see daylight - I st1ll have two blocks of town houses Yo

doe. Have been having fun hnelplng a lady from the State Deépart-
ment of Education research a Denton fanily who owned a house

here, now taken over by the State istoriec Trust. More and more
mysteries - three unsettled estates, aminvaliiated will, the hero (?)
who was WNehemiah Denton, 'sometires known ag Wilkins' - and who,
with another, sved hls own wife in a New York Court for mcney.

Much fun. To cap.it off, both hugband and wife wersz deaf mutes!

I have become a choir director again -~ taking over In an meregency (!)
to give the music commlttee time to find sameone. As long as

scmeone ' is In- the choir loft, I'll havwe to keep nudglng. My

pastor says I'm his "temporary-permanent-inferim" director!

I was interested'in 'how the family came out', and in the Gray
connection. el SgPry not. Bo B Able-l6,.clalm relati onship.
As far as T know the early Grays came from New Jersey and were
safely settled in Cayuga County twenty miles. from here,

¥uast go do some notlces for the choir. A most Joyous Christmas
to you both, and a New Year full of happy (and suthenticated)
discoveries.



.\ ~ % ’
T .‘\4

January 22 1971
Dear permansnt-temporary-interiz choir sonducter:

S0 you're musical, in sddition to everything else! TYou almost prompt me to

bors you with tales of ay own musiocal family: ay son Jack, who isn't, but his
wife Grotohen who teaches cello (and has playei with prefessional symphonies) -
their son Peter, freshman at Harvard and studying Fresch horn with the first hern
of the Doston symphony -- Linda, owr young flautist -- Sara, beginning well on
violin. I wrong Jaok-« I was forgetting he played tuba in his prep sccol cand.

Locking at your plotures of Cambria (which I'll semnd to John Sherman if-aseandswhen
hs ever agrees that Timothy was brother of his own ancestor Foris Belknap) I am
reainded that I meant to send you this plcture of the willamette Vallsy but can't
reassber whether or not I did, It's the way it locks today, except that the Cascade
mountalns, off there to the East, locok ten times bigher when you see them from the
ground. But four miles up the river is where Belknap Settlement was -- and the
big hime built by Jesse's son Ransom is still there. . . and the Ebeneser School . . .
and Bisbhop Simpson's Chapel « « « and the graveyard that's full of stones bearing
the names of my tribe.

was

Willametis Valley ~- that what the word ™Oregon™ meant to §uk people way back Zast in

Iowa in 1647, It didnt mean Puget Sound or the Spokane area, though they were
in Oregon then, It just mesnt this valley "where you can grow anything” =- well,
almost anything, including more hlue grass than the whole state of Kentucky preduces.





